Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

598*
German New Guinea, five mark, 1894A. Uneven grey tone,
extremely fine and very scarce in this condition.

$1,500

In a slab by NGC as AU53.

599*
German New Guinea, five mark, 1894A. Tiny nicks,
otherwise proof-like fields, good extremely fine and rare in
this condition.

$1,500

Private purchase in May 1982 from Canberra Coin World.

600*
German New Guinea, two mark, 1894A. Toned, proof-like,
nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$1,000

Private purchase from R.Jaggard in 1981.
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601*
German New Guinea, two mark, 1894A. Toned, a little
rubbed, otherwise good very fine.

$600

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

602*
German New Guinea, one mark, 1894A. Good extremely
fine and rare in this condition.

$500

Private purchase from Canberra Coin World in 1981.

603*
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$250
604*
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Good very fine.
$250

Private purchase from Canberra Coin World in 1983.

605
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Mount removed
from centre of obverse, otherwise nearly very fine.

$40

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

606*
German New Guinea, ten pfennig, 1894A. Spotted on
reverse, red and brown uncirculated.

$250

Private purchase from L.Nugent in May 1981.



607*
German New Guinea, two pfennig, 1894A. Brown with
traces of red, nearly uncirculated.

$250

Private purchase from L.Nugent in 1981.

part
608*
German New Guinea, ten pfennig 1894A,; also Territory of
New Guinea, shilling, 1935 (2), 1936, 1938; pennies, Edward
VIII, 1936 (2). The first with attempted piercing, otherwise
good very fine - good extremely fine. (7)
$120

609*

Territory of New Guinea, Melbourne mint penny and

halfpenny, 1929, in cupro-nickel. The penny with brilliant

fields, both uncirculated or nearly FDC and rare. (2)
$1,500

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

610*
Territory of New Guinea, George V, Melbourne Mint, proof
or pattern cupro-nickel penny and halfpenny, 1929. Choice
proof-like uncirculated and rare. (2)

$1,500

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1982.

part

611*
Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, shillings
1935 (2), 1936 (2), 1938 (3), 1945 (2), sixpences 1935,
1943, threepences 1935, 1944, pennies 1936, 1938, 1944;
also Keeling Cocos Islands set of four, 1, 2, 5 and 25 rupees,
1977 (150th Anniversary). All in 2x2 holders on a plastic
sheet, very fine - uncirculated. (20)

$200

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

612*
Territory of New Guinea, Head Tax token, 1939-1940,
ten shillings (type I11) in aluminium. Holed at top,
uncirculated.

$50

613
Territory of New Guinea, Head Tax token, 1939-1940, ten
shillings in aluminium, holed at top; also, Canberra florin,
1927. Very good; good extremely fine. (2)

$50

614>
Territory of New Guinea, Luluai badge in bronze, officially
holed with two 2mm holes, one of these double pierced in
error. Toned, uncirculated.

$80

615
Papua New Guinea, proof one hundred kina, 1975 (KM.9).
In case of issue, FDC.

$350



616
Papua New Guinea, first day of issue, 21 April 1975, first
day cover proof coin set. In album of issue, FDC.

$60

617*
Papua New Guinea Police Valour Badge, post 1953, in
sterling silver, type with suspension lugs on reverse (Mira
pp231/232), impressed number 82 on reverse. Nicely toned,
extremely fine.

$300

618
Papua New Guinea, Councillor badge, post 1973, in brass
(44x48mm), by A.J. Parkes (Mira p205), manufacturer's
specimen. Extremely fine.

$60

NEW ZEALAND

619*
George V, Royal Mint London proof Waitangi crown, 1935.
A brilliant proof, impaired with surface marks both sides,
otherwise nearly FDC.

$4,000

620*
George V, Royal Mint London, Waitangi crown, 1935.
Mottled tone, edge knocks on obverse at 10 o'clock, nearly
uncirculated.

$2,750
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621*

George V, Royal Mint London proof set, halfcrown -

threepence, 1935. Mottled toning, nearly FDC - FDC. (5)
$2,500

622*
George V, proof sixpence, 1935. FDC.
$500

In a slab by PCGS as PR64.

part

623*
George V, halfcrowns, 1933, 1934 [illustrated] and 1935.
Extremely fine; nearly uncirculated; good extremely fine.
©)

$250

The last two ex James Berry Collection.



624>
George V, halfcrown, 1934. Slight toning, choice
uncirculated.

$500
625*
George V, florin, 1935. Nearly extremely fine.
$100
626
George V, florins, 1935 and 1936. Good very fine; fine. (2)
$100
627

George V - George VI, florins, 1933, 1937, 1941, 1942,
1943, 1950 and 1951. Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated.
7

$220

628
George V - George VI, shillings, 1934, 1945 and 1946.
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)

$150

629
George V - Elizabeth I, shillings, 1933, 1941 and 1942
‘broken back'; sixpences, 1936, 1942, 1947 and 1953;
threepences, 1933, 1934 and 1943. Very fine - nearly
uncirculated, some scarce. (10)

$200

630
George VI, crown, 1949. Extremely fine - uncirculated,
some toned. (9)

$100

part

631*
George VI, halfcrowns, 1937 [illustrated], 1941, 1942 and
1943. Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$200

The last ex James Berry Collection.

632
George V, Centennial halfcrown, 1940. Full mint bloom,
uncirculated.

$90

In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

633
George VI - Elizabeth 11, halfcrowns, 1941, 1942 and 1961.
Good extremely fine for the first two, the last uncirculated.

©)

$50
634*
George VI, florin, 1940. Choice uncirculated and scarce.
$800

In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

part

635
George VI, florins, 1942 and 1943. Nearly uncirculated,;
uncirculated. (2)

$150

636
George VI, florins, 1943, 1944 (2), 1946 (2). Good extremely
fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

637*
George VI, florin, 1944. Lightly toned, virtually uncirculated
and a key date.

$150



638*
George VI, florin, 1945 and 1946. Uncirculated. (2)
$200
639*
George VI, shilling, 1942. Lightly toned, uncirculated.
$100
640*
George VI, sixpence, 1939. Toned, nearly uncirculated.
$100
641*

George VI, threepence 1942, without dot after date.
Uncirculated and rare.

$1,000
642*
George VI, halfpenny, 1950. Red and brown uncirculated.
$100
643

George VI - Elizabeth 11, shilling, 1963; sixpences, 1952
and 1953; threepences, 1941, 1942, 1948, 1952 (2), 1957.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$50

43

644
George VI - Elizabeth Il, pennies, 1951, 1952, 1956 (no
shoulder strap) and 1965; also halfpenny, 1955. Nearly very
fine - uncirculated, some spotty. (5)

$40

645
Elizabeth I, proof set of eight, 1953. In case of issue, toning,
otherwise nearly FDC.

$100

646>
Elizabeth 11, Royal Mint London proof threepence, 1964.
Minor toning and spotting, nearly FDC and rare.

$200
Ex James Berry Collection, Downie Sale (lot 552).
647
Elizabeth 11, halfcrown, 1961. Uncirculated.
$50

In a slab by PCGS as MS65. Ex Downie Sale 309 (lot 2403).

648>
Elizabeth I, threepence, 1956, no shoulder strap. Extremely
fine.

$100

649*
Elizabeth I, Royal Australian Mint, two dollar trial, 1985
(26mm, 10.03g) in aluminium-bronze, milled and plain
security edge. Uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000

An early test piece for a two dollar coin. Two dollar coins were first issued
for circulation in 1990.



653*
Elizabeth 1, one dollar, blank test piece (8.3g), ¢1985,
aluminium-bronze, plain edge. Uncirculated.

$200

650*

Elizabeth Il, Royal Mint London pattern fifty cents, 1986,

cupro-nickel (13.6g). Nearly uncirculated and very rare.
$3,000

The pattern differs from the issued type having no rigging in the sails of the
ship and with rippling water under the word Endeavour on the reverse. An
example of the issued coin’s reverse is shown for comparison.

651*
Elizabeth 11, Royal Mint trial planchets in bronze for one
and two cents, undated, c1965. Uncirculated. (2)

$200

654>

Elizabeth 11, Royal Mint trial set of planchets, c1985,
undated, ten cents, twenty cents, fifty cents, one dollar, two
dollars and five dollars, the first three with plain edges and
struck in cupro-nickel, the last three with milled edges and
struck in aluminium-bronze. Virtually uncirculated and

very rare. (6)

) e — $1,300

655
652* - . .

. . Elizabeth 11, polished specimen set, 1968; proof sets, 1971-
Elizabeth 1, two dollars, blank test piece (11.19), c1985, 1974 1976.1983, 1984 (2), 1986-1988, 1993. Mostly in
alum!nlum-bronze_, matte finish, plain central and milled cases of issue, some with foxing especially on the last set,
security edge. Uncirculated. coins uncirculated - FDC. (19)

$200 $300

44




656
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1972 (2), 1973, 1974, 1975 (4),
1976, 1977, 1978 (8), 1979, 1980 (2), 1981 (2), 1982 (3),
1983, 1984 (3), 1985 and 1987. In cases of issue, FDC.
(32)

$400

657
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1989; also Celebration of Sport Silver
Dollar Series, 1990. In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$60

658
Elizabeth 11, proof one dollars, 1972, 1973 (2), 1974 (3),
1975 (4), 1976 (5), 1977 (5), 1976 (5), 1977, 1978 (2), 1979
(2), 1980 (2), 1981 (2), 1985, 1987 and 1989. All in cases
of issue, FDC. (26)

$280

659

Elizabeth 11, year coin sets in wallets, 1982, 1990 (2),
1994 (4); five dollars, 25th Anniversary, 1992 (2 sets).
Uncirculated. (9)

$50
660
Elizabeth I1, mint sets, 1995, 2000. Uncirculated. (2)
$170
661

Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1967 'dot above 1' variety, 1994
bimetal (2); also, two cents, undated (1967) 'Bahamas Mule'.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$40

662
George V - Elizabeth 1, 1933-1965, crowns to halfpennies,
in red plastic album and six pages, with coins (83), described
in 2x2 holders, missing 1935 threepence. Very good -
uncirculated. (160)

$400

663
George V - Elizabeth I, halfcrowns, 1934 (2), 1940
Centennial (5) and 1944 (2); sixpences, 1935, 1943, 1945
and 1965 (4, including 'broken wing' (3)); threepences, many
die-cracks and other varieties, 1933 (2), 1934 (5), 1936 (3),
1937, 1939, 1942 (5, including ‘one dot' (3)), 1943 (2),
1946, 1955 (3, "'two shoulder dots'), 1956 (4, 'no shoulder
strap’) and 1959; pennies, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1944 (2), 1952
and 1955 (5); halfpennies, 1940, 1945 (2), 1946, 1952 (3),
1957 and 1965. All in 2x2 holders, the copper with much
mint red, fine - uncirculated. (64)

$250

664
George V - George VI, 1933-1946, threepence - shillings,
assorted dates, with duplication. Good - extremely fine.
(.433Kkg)

$150

45

665
George V - George VI, 1933-1946, threepence - halfcrowns,
assorted dates, with duplication. Good - very fine.
(1.120kg)

$300

666
George VI - Elizabeth I, coins on plastic pages (not always
filled) mostly, 1964 and nearly all base metal, florins (17
pages), shillings (12 pages), sixpences (3 pages), pennies
(9 pages), halfpennies (4 pages) plus cloth bank bag with
mixture including Australian silver and British bronze;
includes silver and nickel proof dollars with cases (10). Poor
- FDC. (approx 1,000)

$250

667

George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1947-1965, halfpenny - halfcrown,

mixed quantities of assorted dates, with some decimal issues

including mint set, 1969. Good - uncirculated. (7.7kg)
$130

668
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1940-1965, assorted dates. Mostly
halfpennies with some pennies. Good - extremely fine.
(approx 6kg)

$60

669
George V, electrotype copies, 1933, halfcrown (4), florin
(2), probably contemporary. Some unfinished, extremely
fine. (6)

$50

670
Communion token, Free Church of Scotland, (used in
Otago), undated (c1840s) (L.371; GRW.118; C.6457;
B.7503). Very fine.

$50

Although a stock Scottish issue, some were brought to New Zealand by
passengers on "John Wickliffe' in 1848. Private purchase from Heritage
International Ltd. Ex James W.Heegeman Collection.

671
Communion token, Free Church of Scotland (Otago)
undated (circa 1848) (GRW.118; L.371; C.6457; B.7503).
Good fine.

$50

672
Communion token, North Dunedin (Otago) (St.Stephen's)
Presbyterian Church, 1871 (GRW.115; L.379; C.4677).
Extremely fine.

$40



673*
Canterbury Pastoral Association, in silver (56mm) by
J.Moore 'J.Smith/Draught Entire/Young Westminister/Class
1/1864'. Edge cuts, scratches and knocks, otherwise fine
and rare.

$100

674
Auckland Competitions Society NZ, in bronze (44mm) by
Vaughton, Birmingham "Bass Solo/Operation/J.W. Atkinson'.
Good extremely fine.

$50

675
Assorted medalets, including Queen Victoria Jubilee, Otago
(Morel 1897-98/1 bronze); South Africa War (Morel 1899-
190/1 gilt [2]); Canterbury Jubilee Industrial Exhibition
(Morel 1900/19 bronze, '‘Gordon’ engraved on reverse);
Auckland Industrial & Mining Exhibition (Morel 1898-99/2
silver, 1898-99/3 silver, 1898-99/9 silver); Otago Exhibition
(Morel 1898/7 silvered); Greymouth Westland Celebrations
(Morel 1900-01/1 gilt); Nelson Centenary (Morel 1905/1
copper and gilt); HMS New Zealand Visit (Morel 1913/1
gilt); Patriotic medalet (Morel 1914/1 brass); Peace (Morel
1919/2 lead); NZ & South Seas Exhibition Dunedin (Morel
1925-26/1 aluminium). Very good - good very fine. (15)
$130

676
Commemorative medallions, a small selection, Morel
1902/6, MacMaster 1967/1 copper, 1967/5 silver, 1971/9
copper, 1972/1 bronze, 1974/13 copper, 2009 50th
Anniversay Auckland Numismatic Society - A. Teutenberg (2)
in silver and bronze (MacM.-), Royal Numismatic Society
of New Zealand, 80th Anniversay, 2011 (2) (45mm) in gilt
and enamel and silvered and enamel; also Great Britain,
Nelson's Flagship in bronze, 1905 (38mm). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (11)

$150

46

677
Commemorative medallions, 1968-1974, including
Wahine (MacM.1968/3 bronze); Apollo 8 (MacM.1968/4
bronze); James Cook Bicentenary (MacM.1969/2 silver
and bronze); HMAS Voyager (MacM.1969/11 bronze);
Rugby Centenary (MacM.1970/3 silver); Auckland City
Centennial (MacM.1971/6 copper); Auckland Harbour
Board (MacM.1971/9 copper); One Ton Yachting Cup
(MacM.1971/10 silver, 1971/11 copper); Bishop Pmpallier
(MacM.1972/8 copper); Richard Pearse (MacM.1972/3
copper); Commonwealth Games Christchurch (MacM.1974/6
copper and aluminium); together with Runanga Co-operative
Society bread tokens, three token sets (5) for one loaf,
aluminium (30mm), half loaf, brass (25mm) and quarter
loaf, in aluminium (22mm), one and half loaf tokens holed.
In wallets or on cards, very fine - uncirculated. (29)

$150

678
Commemorative medallions, 1971-1976, (35mm) issued
by Hawkins Enterprises including, New Bred Racehorses,
in silver (MacM.1971/1); International Vintage Car
Rally, Nelson, 1972, in silver (MacM.1972/2); New
Zealand Steam Locomotives, in silver (2), aluminium
(MacM.1973/1, 1973/2 [2]); Thames Borough Centenary,
1973, in silver (MacM.1973/4); Cecil Wood's Car, in
copper (MacM.1974/1); British Commonwealth Games
Christchurch, 1974, aluminium (2) (MacM.1974/2);
Manchester Block Centennial, 1974, in copper and
aluminium (MacM.1974/9); Woodville Centenary, 1975,
in silver (MacM.1975/1); Waikato City Council Centenary,
1976, in silver (MacM.1976/2). Timber cased PNCs,
uncirculated. (13)

$100

679
Commonwealth Games Auckland, 1990, commemorative
medals in bronze (4) (50mm) designed by Marian Fountain
(MacM.1990/35); Aoraki Polytecknic, 1994, in bronze
(50mm) (MacM. unlisted). In cases of issue, uncirculated.
®)

$100

680
New Zealand Bred Racehorses, in gold (18ct, 35mm) issued
by Hawkins Enterprises (MacM.1971/1). Timber cased PNC,
uncirculated.

$500

681*
N.Z. Soldiers Club, London, 1916/1919, silver and blue
enamel badge (18.1g, 43x36mm) by HCF Ld (H.C.Freeman
Limited, Birmingham), pin back, hallmark for Birmingham
1918. Very fine and rare.

$150



682
Badges, tinnies and medallions, a collection of mostly New
Zealand items, including union, sporting, bowling, Royal
Visit, schools, military, life saving, political, scouting,
guiding, dancing and fire service, many by New Zealand
makers. Very fine - uncirculated. (208)

$400

AUSTRALIAN HISTORICAL MEDALS

683*
George I, Resolution and Adventure Medal, 1772, in
bronze (44mm) by J.Westwood for Mathew Boulton for Sir
Joseph Banks, struck from the second reverse die (MH 373;
BHM 165; Eimer 744; Klenman 2). Brown with hints of
red in the lettering on the obverse, nearly extremely fine and
extremely rare in this metal, probably the finest known.
$10,000

684*

Captain James Cook, memorial medal in bronze (43mm)
by L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (MH 374, BHM
258). Attractive light red brown bronzed patina, nearly
uncirculated.

$1,250

47

685*
Captain James Cook, memorial medal in bronze (43mm)
by L.Pingo for the Royal Society (MH.374; Eimer 780;
BHM 258). Attractive red and brown patina, nearly
uncirculated.

$750

Private purchase from South Australia in 1979.

686

Cessation of Transportation, 1853, in white metal (58mm)

by the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2). Nearly very fine.
$100

687*
Burke & Wills, 1861, in white metal (38mm) by E.A. Sc
T.S.M. at base (C.1861/1 this piece). Reverse with casting
flaw, very fine.

$350

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 769).
This specimen suggests that some pieces were cast rather than struck. 'E.A."
is Ernst Altmann, 'T.S.M." is Thomas Stokes Maker.

688*
Burke & Wills, 1861, in white metal (38mm) by Thomas
Stokes (C.1861/1). Holed at top, edge bruises, very good
and rare.

$150



689*
Queensland Pastoral Society, Springsure, in silver (51mm)
by J.S. & A.B.Wyon 'Awarded to/ W.H.Richards Esqg/for
the best/Imported Ram/1865'. Good extremely fine and
rare thus.

$500

690*
Preis Medaille, (for German) Turn Vereins, Sydney, Nov 30th
1865, in silver (36mm); also engraved swimming medal in
silver (28mm). Extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$50

48

691*
Products of New South Wales, Paris Universal Exhibition
1867, in bronze (39mm) by L.C.Wyon, edge impressed
'‘Joseph Aarons for Services'. Good extremely fine and rare
as such.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1006).

692*
South Australian Agricultural & Horticultural Society, 1867,
in bronze (34.5mm) by J.M.Wendt, Adelaide, presented by
H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh (C.1867/4) uninscribed.
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$600

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
804).

693*
South Australian Agricultural & Horticultural Society, 1867,
in white metal (33.5mm) by J.M.Wendt, Adelaide, presented
by H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh (C.1867/4) uninscribed.
Good extremely fine and rare.

$400

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
805).

694
HRH Duke of Edinburgh, Visit to Tasmania, 1868, in white
metal (47mm) by T.Stokes, Melbourne (C.1868/1). Holed at
top, very fine and scarce.

$100



695
Medalets, an assortment from 1873, Billi Ex Rex Vict (holed
but unc), mostly 19th century or early 20th century, most
attributed with Carlisle numbers, also enamelled halfcrown,
1874. Fine - uncirculated. (190)

$700

Some ex Spink Australia, others from Sherwood and Downie.

696>
Intercolonial Exhibition Melbourne, 1875, Philadelphia,
1876, in bronze (69mm), (C. 1876/6), obverse, O.R.Campbell
Des - J.Hogarth Fec in line above exergue, below Stokes &
Martin - Melbourne, impressed on obverse "Melbourne
1875" and impressed around edge 'LYON COTTIER &
CO.". Extremely fine, very scarce.

$600

49

697*
Intercolonial Exhibition Melbourne, 1875, Philadelphia
1876 in silver (70mm) by Stokes & Martin Melbourne, edge
impressed 'The Victoria Woollen Clothing Manufacturing
Coy'. Attractive grey toned, good extremely fine and rare
in silver.

$500

698*

The National Agricultural Society of Victoria, circa 1877,
in bronze (50mm) by Julius Hogarth, reverse uninscribed.
Extremely fine.

$200



699*
First International Exhibition, New South Wales, 1879, in
white metal (38.5mm) by Evan Jones, Sydney (C.1879/6)
variant without maker's name. Extremely fine.

$300

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
913).

700*

New South Wales International Exhibition, 1879-1880, in

white metal (47mm) by Stokes & Martin Medallists (C.1879-

80/8). Some small edge nicks and edge toning, surface

hairlines, otherwise bright appearance, extremely fine.
$150

Not recorded in this metal by Carlisle.

50
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701*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in white metal
(76mm) by H.Stokes, possibly a trial strike. Very fine and
rare in this metal.

$300

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
937).

702
Centenary of Sunday Schools, Robert Raikes, 1880, in white
metal (44mm) (C.1880/3a); WWI AIF Returned from Active
Service badge (appears to be cast copy); Royal Agricultural
Society of NSW, Member's badge and Lady's badge, both
1964-1965, in gilt and enamel, both numbered 3713 on
reverse. Fine - extremely fine. (4)

$50



part

703*

A group of award medals to J.H.Connor, including
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880-81, in bronze
(76mm) by H.Stokes, inscribed on edge ‘J.H.Connor -
Brittany Cow'; National Agricultural Society of Victoria,
in silver (51mm [4], 35mm [4) by J.Hogarth, inscribed on
edge 'First Prize, Tom Thumb Pony (1877); 'First Prize
Pony 'Tom Thumb' (1879); 'First Prize Dark Gray Pony
'Little Sambo' (1879); First Prize Brittany Heifer 'Little
Alice' (1879); 'Special Prize Welsh Pony 'Mountain Hero'
(1882); "2nd Prize Brittany Cow 'Daphne’ (1882); inscribed
on reverse * 1st Prize/Brittany Heifer/2 yrs or under/Daphne
2nd’ (1883); '2nd Prize/Brittany Bull/'Duke'/1883"; Geelong
& Western District Agricultural & Horticultural Society, in
silver (42mm) by Pinches, London, inscribed on reverse "1st
Prize/to/J.H.Connor M.L.A./for Arab/Entire Pony/Geelong
Oct 20th 1876'; The Governor's Prize, in silver (46mm) by

51

Blashki & Sons, inscribed to "The Hon J.H.Connor/1897;
The Royal Agricu;tural Society of Victoria, Champion Prize,
in silver (47mm) inscribed on reverse to 'J.H.Connor/for/
Pony Mare 12 Hands or Under/1898'. First medal with
original envelope of issue,last medal with dark tone on
obverse, very fine - uncirculated. (12)

$2,300

With one page of research and auction catalogues (2) for the Important
Clearing Sale of cows, bulls, heifers, pony mares, horses, Wednesday 26th
October 1887 on account of Mr J.H.Connor at his stud farm, Lake Beeac.
Catlogues with handwritten annotations throughout.

704*
Australian International Exhibitions, Sydney 1879-80,
Melbourne 1880-81, Presentation medal in bronze (76mm)
engraved 'H. E. THE LORD AUGUSTUS W. F. S. LOFTUS
C. C. B. FOR SERVICES', by J.5.& A.B.Wyon, obv. Albert
Edward Prince of Wales K.G. President of the Royal
Commission, head to right, not in Carlisle. Good extremely
fine and rare.

$600

The letter reproduced in Carlisle under C.1880/12 relates to this medal, not
the illustrated medalet.



705

Coles medals, a collection mostly different, described in 2x2
holders, with Chitty numbers, several scarce to rare. Fine

- uncirculated. (83)

$500

Most ex Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 862) and Geoff K.Gray Sale 1983.

706>

Mcleay River Agricultural Association, in silver (38mm) by
E.Altmann, Melbourne 'John Walsh/1882'. Toned, nearly

extremely fine.

707*

$80

Towers Pastoral Agricultural & Mining Association, in
bronze (45mm)'R.Cravens/'Bally‘/Best Lady's Hack/ June

1881". Toned, extremely fine.

$50

52

part

708
Towers Pastoral Agricultural & Mining Association,
in silver (48mm) "1st prize/Bearup & Cravens/ "Young
Highland Mary'/for Draught Mare/any age bred/North of
Rockhampton/June 1884'; another, '2nd prize for blood
mare’; another, 1st prize 'Assayer’ for blood stallion 2 yrs
and under 4yrs'. Nearly extremely fine. (3)

$200

709*
Towers Pastoral Agricultural & Mining Association, insilver
(45mm) 'Bearup & Cravens/'Nimo' blood/stallion any age/
Champion Prize/June 1882"; another for Draught Mare 2nd
prize; another,'Richard Craven/for best/4 Horse Team/2nd
prize/ June 1882'. Toned, nearly extremely fine. (3)

$200



710
Towers Pastoral Agricultural & Mining Association, in
bronze (48mm) '2nd Prize Bearup & Cravens/Young
Highland Mare/draught mare 4yr and over/June 1884".
Extremely fine.

$50

711
Medalets, issues for Coles Arcade, Melbourne; Melbourne/
Victoria Centenary, 1934/35 (3); Coronation of George VI,
1937; various others, also noted commemoratives for 42nd
Birthday of King Edward VIII, 1936, Coronation of King
Edward VIII, Australian issue, 1937 and Coronation of King
Edward VIII 1937 badge on original Coronation Souvenir
card; Great Britain, official issue for George VI Coronation,
1937, in silver. Poor - extremely fine. (18)

$100

712
Victoria, assorted medalets, Henty Jubilee Portland
(C.1884/1 white metal); Bendigo Juvenile & Industrial
Exhibition (C.1886/7 brass); Queen Victoria Jubilee,
Tarnagulla (C.1887/93 bronze), Maldon (C.1887/47 silver);
Ballarat (C.1895-6/2 silver); Warrnambool Industrial
Exhibition (1896/8 gilt); Jubilee 1897, Clunes (C.1897/16
gilt), Sale (C.1897/25 gilt), Heathcote (C.1897/39 gilt);
Gippsland Hospital Jubilee (3) (C.1916/3 gilt[2], silvered);
Australian Jamboree Frankston, 1935 (17mm) by Stokes
(C.unlisted, silvered, uniface. Some medalets pierced at top,
fine - uncirculated. (13)

$200
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713*
Jubilee of Victoria Exhibition, 1884-85, in gold (12.7g,
30mm) by (Stokes & Martin Melbourne) (C.1884-5/1).
Obverse with small test cut at 2 o'clock, also P.T. lightly
scratched on reverse shield, otherwise extremely fine and
very rare.

$800

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1005).

714*
Lord Mayor of Sydney's Soudan Medal, 1885, in silver
(28mm) by Evan Jones (C.1885/10), reverse inscribed,
‘Corporal W. H. Newland', without suspender. Very fine
and scarce.

$600

William Henry Newland, Service Number 238, enlisted in NSW Contingent
on 19 Feb 1885 aged 36 years, departed 3 March on SS Iberia, returned 23
June on SS Arab.

715
A small selection of medalets and badges, C.A/1 gilded;
C.1886/5 bronze; C.1888/10 silver; C.1897/87 silver;
C.1916/2 (2) silver and bronze; C.1919/2 silvered; 1st
Armoured Regiment hat badge (Cossum 416) and a small
tinnie, '‘Remember the Dardanelles, 1915". Fine - very fine.
©)

$100

716>
Macintyre P. & A. Society Goondiwindi, in silver (38mm)
by E.Altmann, Melbourne, "H.Walker/Best/Hereford Cow/in
milk/1887'. Brooch mounted on reverse, otherwise toned
very fine and rare.

$50



717*
Welcome to the Archbishop of Melbourne 1887, in bronze,
cross shaped (34mm), 'Ceade mille failthe (a hundred
thousand welcomes) to the Archbishop of Melbourne 1887".
Very fine and rare.

$100

Thomas Joseph Carr, 2ND Roman Catholic Archbishop of Melbourne,
arrived from Ireland 11 June 1887.

718
Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition, 1887, First Order
of Merit, in bronze (75mm) by E.A. Altmann. Melbourne
(C.1887/5), unnamed, in original monogrammed box.
Extremely fine.

$200

lot 719
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719*
Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition, 1887, First Order
of Merit, in bronze (75mm) by E.A.Altmann.Melbourne
(C.1887/5), unnamed. Toned chocolate brown, dark toning
area above head, a few minor edge nicks, otherwise extremely
fine.

$150

720
Commemorative medalets, Queen Victoria Golden Jubilee
Port Fairy, 1887, in bronze (c.1887/83); other Royal
commemoratives (3, C.1897/43, 1902/1, 1937/9); Centenary
of South Australia, 1936, in gilded bronze (C.1936/1); Royal
Hobart Centenary, 1938, in tombac silvered (C.1938/12) with
suspension loop; also tradesman token, R.Parker, Geelong,
penny, undated; Australia inscribed on a voided brooch
with map of Australia in centre, in 9ct gold (20mm;1.3g),
brooch securing clip missing and some edge damage . Poor
- very fine. (8)

$50

721
Tasmania, medalets including Queen Victoria Jubilee,
Launceston (C.1887/24a gilt); Launceston Exhibition
(C.1898/4 silver); Wesleyan Methodist Church (C.1901/46
white metal); Coronation (C.1902/22 gilt); Centenary of
Launceston (C.1906/2 gilt); St Johns, Newtown (C.1916/9
bronze); Royal Visit to Tasmania (C.1920/4a (2) silvered,
gilt); Coronation (C.1937//18a silvered); Royal Hobart
Centenary Regatta (C.1938/12 tombac silvered with loop);
Bellerive ferry token, child. Some with loop mounts or holed
at top, fine - uncirculated. (11)

$150

722*
Centennial International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888, in
silver (51mm) by Stokes & Martin (C.1888/8), inscribed
on edge ‘Societe des Musees Cantonaux'. Uncirculated,
scarce.

$400



723*
Centennial International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888, in
bronze (76mm) by Melbourne Mint - Stokes & Martin
(C.1888/8), impressed around edge "A. Bennet'. A few small
surface digs, light scuffing and minor edge nicks, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$100

724*
Exhibition of Women's Industries, Sydney, 1888, in bronze
(39mm) by Amor, Sydney (C.1888/14) uninscribed. Good
very fine.

$100
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725*
U(nited) F(ire) B(rigade) D(emonstration), 1888, in silver
(37.5mm) by Stokes, voided circle with fine rope frame
with loop mount, overlays of a ladder, crossed axe, hose
and helmet, engraved on obverse 'U./F./B./D./1888", and
on reverse 'Geelong/1888/Won by/W.Perkins'. Good very
fine.

$500

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1071).

726*
Melbourne International Exhibition 1888-1889, French
Participation, in gilt bronze (57mm) by Alphee Dubois,
obverse, Ministere du Commerce et de I'Industrie, reverse,
Exposition Internationale de Melbourne / Participation /
de la France / inscribed "THEZARD (A)'/ 1888-1889. (Not
listed in Carlisle). Extremely fine and very rare.

$600

727
Townsville Pastoral & Agricultural Association, in bronze
(44mm) by R.C (Capner) 'August 1889/Awarded to/Climax
Evaporating Co./For Preserved Bananas'. Nearly extremely
fine.

$50



728*
Order of St Andrew Benefit Society, fob in gold (10g,
25x29mm oval gold plate within a cast ornamental frame),
engraved on obverse Cross of St Andrew, 'O.S.A./S.C./
Bendigo Lodge’, and on reverse 'Presented/to/J.H.Knight/As
a token of/Esteem/1889". Very fine.

$300

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1081).

729
HMS Calliope, Samoa, 1889, 'BRITISH SEAMANSHIP
AND CAPTAIN H. C. KANE OF H. M. S. CALLIOPE
FROM AN ADMIRER THE MARQUIS DE LEUVILLE",
in white metal (30mm) (MH.642). Extremely fine.

$120

Calliope was known for *one of the most famous episodes of seamanship in
the 19th century’, when the vessel was the only one present to avoid being
sunk or stranded in the tropical cyclone that struck Apia, Samoa in 1889.

730*
Eastern Downs Horticultural & Agricultural Association,
Warwick, in silver (30mm) by A. Parkes, ‘Hon J.D Macansh/
Devon Cow in Milk/ 1894'. Rim bruises and nicks, otherwise
nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 81 (lot 1226).

731
The National Agricultural & Industrial Association, of
Queensland, Exhibition 1894, in silver (51mm) by J.S. &
A.B. Wyon, "Thos Moon/Ayrshire/ Bull'. Edge nicks and
surface marks, toned, extremely fine.

$100
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732*
Helensburgh Football Club, Season 1894 merit medal in 9ct
gold (4.4g; 27x31mm), handcrafted by S.D. & Co (Stewart
Dawson & Co), reverse inscribed, ‘Presented/to/M.Hall/of
the/Helensburgh/Football Team/by/C.T.Bode. Esg/As a token
of Merit'; B.F.A. Gardiner Cup medal, 1895, in 9ct gold
(5.1g; 22x32mm), handcrafted by W.Kerr, reverse inscribed,
"Won by/Balmain F.C./M.Hall/For'd’. Good fine. (2)

$200

Sydney businessman W.S. Gardiner donated a trophy made in England, called
the Gardiner Challenge Cup which was contested every year from 1888 and
was open to all teams from the state of New South Wales, members of the
British Football Association. Prior to 1900, Balmain Football Club won the
Cup in three consecutive years, 1895-1897.

It was reported in the The Sydney Morning Herald, Thursday 30 May
1895, p6 that "a meeting of delegates to the British Football Association
was held on Tuesday evening in the Protestant Hall, Castlereagh Street, Mr
W McMillan (President) being in the chair. The principal business was the
drawing for the Gardiner Cup competition, for which the following clubs had
entered:-Balmain, Pyrmont Rangers, Thistle, Minmi, Parkgrove, Adamstown
Rosebud and Helensburgh. The Hon secretary (Mr D Gunn) notified that
the Helensburgh Club had withdrawn, and the delegates decided in order
to allow of four clubs remaining in the semi final to have two byes, and the
draw resulted as follows- Pyrmont Rangers v Minmi, at Wentworth Park;
Adamstown Rosebud v Thistle, at Adamstown; Balmain, a bye, Parkgrove,
a bye. The competition is to start on the 29th June.’

A further report in The Sydney Morning Herald, Monday 14 October
1895, p6 stated, "The Balmain Football Club (British Association rules)
held their second annual social gathering in the Balmain Town Hall last
night, when there was a large attendance. A pleasing ceremony was carried
out by the president who presented gold medals in connection with the
Gardiner Challenge Cup competition to the following players -G. O'Connell,
J. Gibson (captain), A Tomb, A. Ferguson, R. Thorburn, W. Harrison, J.
Ferguson, A. Phillip, T. Shipton, F. Holt, C. White, M. Hall, and H. Bradley.
The handsome cup won by the Balmain club was on view, together with an
excellent photo group of the team. The proceedings were under the guidance
of Messrs. A. Donnolly and J. Ferguson, and capital music was rendered by
Hartley's string band."



733*
Country Fire Authority, Victoria, Long Service badge, undated
(c1890s), in white metal, gilt and enamel (59x42.5mm), by
K.G.Luke, Melb. Extremely fine.

$150

734*
Handcrafted badge, in gold (15ct, 7.8g, 32mm) by
H.S.Chapman, a gold disc with overlay of a heart, pick and
shovel, inscribed around "The Heart of the World - Labor’.
Extremely fine.

$750

735*
Eight Hours Committee, badge in silver, pin backed,
triangular design (sides 44mm) by Armfield, Collingwood,
'88" on reverse. Good very fine and rare.

$550
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736*
Queensland International Exhibition, 1897, award medal
in bronze gilt (45mm) by Stokes & Sons (C.1897/9),
uninscribed. Extremely fine.

$200

737
Victoria, medalets, Queen Victoria Jubilee, Geelong West
(C.1897/17 bronze), Newtown & Chilwell (C.1897/83
silver); Coronation 1902, Queenscliff (C.1902/8 gilt),
Geelong (C.1902/18 gilt); Geelong Gala Day (C.1917/3 gilt);
Prince of Wales Visit to Geelong (C.1920/6 gilt); also NSW
Railways Jubilee (C.1905/6 bronze); Newcastle Hospital
Carnival (C.1924/7 bronze). Some medalets with loop
mounts, very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$130

738
Assorted medalets, Transvaal War (C.1899-1900/22 qgilt,
1900/16 qgilt); Visit of the US Fleet to Australia (C.1908/3
aluminium, 1908/6 white metal (2), 1925/1 gilt, 1925/8
silvered and enamel with pin [2]); Visit of the Commonwealth
Fleet to Sydney (C.1913/5 [2], bronze, brass); WWI (C.1914/3
gilt); Anzac (C.1915/1 gilt, hole at top plugged, graffiti on
reverse); Visit of the British Naval Squadron (C.1924/2 gilt);
Bendigo Easter Fair (C.B/1 gilt). Medalets with loop mount
or pierced at top, fine - uncirculated. (14)

$200

739
Australian and world medalets, Transvaal War (C.1899-00/1
gilt, 1899-00/2 gilt 1899-00/5 gilt, 1899-00/6 gilt, 1900/3
gilt, 1900/7 silver, 1900/9 [2] gilt); Visit of Baden Powell
(C.1931/1 silvered); Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge/
Marcus Clark (C.1932/3 gilt); Scout Jamboree (C.1935/4
silvered); world, International Harvester Centennial of the
Reaper, 1931, bronze (34mm); M.E.S.A.A. in silver (25mm)
inscribed on reverse 'Cricket/Sen.Div/C.Curtis/1911";
Ringling Bros Barnum & Bailey Circus 100th Anniversary,
undated, in aluminium (26mm); Byrd Antarctic Expedition
1928-30, silvered (32mm); Spirit of St Louis Lucky
Lindbergh coin, 1927, gilt (32mm). Some medalets pierced
at topm. Very good - uncirculated. (16)

$150



740*
Boer War tribute medal, 1901, in 15ct gold (8.6g; 29mm),
with loop suspender, voided design of central shield bearing
inscribed monogram initials, 'EAP*, and in the band around
is inscribed, 'South African War/1900-1', on the reverse of
the shield is inscribed, 'By His/Burrowa/ Friends/17 May
1901, and in the band around is inscribed, ‘Presented To
Trooper E.A.Prior’. Very fine.

$350

Ernest Arthur Prior, age 22, born at Wilcannia, NSW; Enl.26Dec1899 as
Trooper in 1 Aust Horse; Disch.06May1901 at Victoria Barracks, Sydney,
NSW.

Together with:
1. Certificate of Discharge, 6 May 1901, from South African Contingent.

2. Public Service Board, 4 May 1910, Certificate of Qualification for office
of Police Magistrate.

3. Department of the Attorney General and of Justice, 6 July 1910, memo
forwarding Certificate of Qualification for Police Magistrate.

4. Appointment to Lieutenant effective 1 July 1916, by Governor General
Sir Ronald Cranford Munro Ferguson, dated 10 March 1920.

5. Government House 3 May 1935, Congratulations on Award of King's
Silver Jubilee Medal, signed by A. Hore Ruthven, Governor.

6. Circular from Premier's Department, 10 May 1935 re King's Silver
Jubilee Medal.

7. Premier's Office 22 July 1937, forwarding with his Congratulations, the
Kings Coronation Medal awarded on Coronation Day, 12 May 1937, signed
B.S. Stevens, Premier.

8. Mounted photo of E.A. Prior.

9. Circular from Premier's Department, 10 May 1935 re King's Silver
Jubilee Medal.

10. Convict notes, five pages, see also back of first page of notes.

Also, newspaper cuttings as well as photocopy of newspaper photo of Mr
E.A. Prior and a copy of letter from Clarrie Martin, Attorney General,
NSW to Mr J. Harvey Prior, Barrister-at-Law, dated September 19, 1947,
and including a typed transcript of notes (7 foolscap pages) taken at the
Industrial Commission on Monday 15 September 1947, the meeting being
held upon the occasion of the death of Mr. E.A. Prior, late Chief Industrial
Magistrate (held this position from 1928 - 1947). Tributes to Mr J. Harvey
Prior were made by the Attorney General the Hon C.E. Martin M.L.A., Mr
Kenny, President of the Trades & Labour Council, Mr Woodcock of the
Employer's Federation, Messrs Landon and Bryant, Industrial Advocates,
Mr Bellemore, Under Secretary, Department of Labour and Industry, Mr
Coote of the Miscellaneous Workers' Union, and others.

Part of Mr C.E. Martin's tribute reads, 'Like so many other distinguished
public servants he had very humble origins - his first appointment to the
Service was in January 1891 as letter-carrier and telegraph probationer,
from which very humble post he rose to the very distinguished office that
he held at his death. He joined the Petty Sessions Branch of the Department
of the Attorney General and of Justice as a junior clerk in August 1899. His
first appointment as Police Magistrate was at Nyngan from January 1922.
He later served at Mudgee and Wollongong and, on the 1st March 1928,
was appointed Chief Industrial Magistrate, when began that long career
in that jurisdiction which will cause his name to be remembered for many
years to come.

Another interesting phase of his life that | would take the liberty of mentioning
is that the late Mr. Prior was largely, very largely, instrumental in having
the Rules of the Supreme Court amended to permit Petty Sessions officers,
after a period of service as such, to sit for the Solicitors' Examinations, and
he was the first solicitor to be admitted under the amended Rules. It is also
relevant to remember that we say farewell today to a South African veteran.
On 31st December 1899 Mr Prior was granted leave without pay to proceed
to South Africa on military duties, and returned from his war service there
on 4th May 1901." See also lots 2470 and 2471.
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741*
Commonwealth of Australia, Sydney Celebrations, 1901, in
silver (39mm) (C.1901/14), "W.Turnbull* on edge 'Federal
Lap Dash Cycle Race 2nd Prize'. Beautifully toned, nearly
uncirculated.

$500

742*
Commonwealth of Australia, Sydney Celebrations, 1901, in
silver (38mm) presented to "W.F.Simpson’, edge engraved ‘1
Mile Running C'ship 2nd Prize'. Edge bruise at 2 o'clock,
extremely fine.

$300

743*
Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint, established 1855, Edward
VI, in silver (41mm), by De Saulles (C.E/2). Toned, very
fine and rare.

$600

744
Australian medalets, a group mostly 20th century, 1902,
1911 (2), 1937 (2) coronation, 1954 Royal visit, 1939 issue
for Princess Elizabeth, 1919, 1945 Peace, 1938 sesqui and
1951 50 years, 1960 Launceston Bank. Mostly extremely
fine. (12)

$50



745
Masonic badges, Protestant Alliance Friendly Society
of Australasia, in gilt and enamel, with vertical bar on
ribbon, Luther/Cranmer/Calvin/Knox, inscribed on reverse
'From/T.J.Iredale C.S./to I.P.Wallace/for most nominations/
Newcastle/Lodge N0.7/(1902) United Service Lodge No.24
U.G.L. of N.S.W,, in sterling silver and enamel (25mm)
with ribbon and bar '1862(75)1987', by Amor, inscribed
on reverse '‘Bro A.W.McKenzie'; Public Service Lodge N0.83
S.A.C., in sterling silver and enamel, with Australian Coat
of Arms at top. First badge lacquered on reverse, fine - good
very fine. (3)

$100

746*
Eight Hour Demonstration, in silver by Angus & Coote,
462 George St, Sydney, uninscribed in silver (33x28mm)
(Smith 2263). Fine.

$80

cf Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 4066).

747
Flemington and Kensington Presbyterian Church, 1904,
in silvered bronze (31mm) (C.1904/2). Extremely fine and
rare.

$50

748*

Enterprise Swimming Club, 1905, handcrafted in silver with

gold lifebouy to C.T. Hill, hallmarked by L I F. Very fine.
$100

749*

Adelaide Hospital, Honours medal to '"Norma Heritage',

1906, in 9ct gold by L H S, with red ebnamel. Very fine.
$150
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750*
Brook's Historical Essay and Map Competitions, 1906,
prize medal in silver (32mm) (C.1904/4 this piece), obverse,
map of Australia - 1606-1906, First Discovery of Australia
300th Anniversary, reverse, Brook's Historical Essay and
Map Competitions, inscribed within wreath 'N.S.W./3rd
Prize/Thelma St Glee/for Map/1906°'. Good extremely fine
and rare.

$400

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1201).

751*
Holey dollar and Dump centenary, 1913, trial striking on
copper ‘cartwheel' twopence, 1797, designed by Alfred
Chitty, struck by Stokes & Sons (C.T/12). Extremely fine
and unique.

$750

May well have been Alfred Chitty's keepsake. Ex 1.5.Wright postal bid sale
190 (23/1/2011) (lot 1215).

752
World War I, 1915 Princess Mary's soldiers Christmas gift
tin with bullet-pencil and assortment of medalets, badges
and a leather wallet inside (1901-1920 period). Fine - very
fine. (approx 20)

$50

753
HMAS Sydney - SMS Emden, Nov 9, 1914, contemporary
copy of silver medal by W.Kerr, Sydney (cf C.1914/4). Good

very fine.
$100



part

754*
Anzac In Eternal Remembrance, 1914-18, in bronze (60mm)
by Dora Ohlfsen (C.1914-18/1); Gallipoli 70th Anniversary
medal, 1985, in case of issue; WWI tinnies for Anzac
Memorial - Gallipoli 1915 and Armistice Signed Nov 11,
1918. Very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100

755
Australian Merchant Navy, 1914-19, officer's cap badge in
bullion and enamel, professionally mounted on purple felt
backing in timber frame. Extremely fine.

$50
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756*
HRH Prince of Wales, Visit to Sydney, 1920 in bronze
(51mm) by Amor (C.1920/1). In original Amor card box,
extremely fine and scarce.

$400

757
Visit of HRH Prince of Wales to Australia, 1920, assorted
medalets including (C.1920/3 bronze, 1920/5 silvered and
gilt), Queensland (C.1920/4 silvered and gilt), Eaglehawk
(C.1920/7 silvered), Colac (C.1920/8 gilt and silver), Bendigo
(C.1920/9 gilt). Very good - extremely fine. (9)

$100

758
Royal Humane Society of NSW, bronze medal (EIIR), edge
number 986, recipient's name on reverse removed; New
South Wales Ambulance Transport Service Board Long
Service Medal, unnamed; Service Medal of the Order of
St John, edge inscribed, '426. Pte. T.W.Mayo. N.S.W. Dist.
Australia S.J.A.B.O. 1926. Good very fine - extremely fine.
®)

$100

759
Victorian Amateur Swimming Association, Victorian
Championship, in silver plate with enamel centre (50mm),
'880 YDS/W.F.Farley/2ND/1928.9". Good very fine.

$50

760
Western Australia Centenary, 1929 in silver and bronze
(39mm) by Kruger Gray for the Royal Mint Perth (C.1929/2);
Sir Charles Kingsford Smith, 1935 in bronze (51mm) by
Stokes & Son (C.1935/6); also Duke of Edinburgh Galatea,
1867 in white metal (C.1867/2) and a silver (33mm) for the
Nat. Agric. Society of Victoria ‘Joh O'Donnell/Third Prize/
Ladies Hunter/Plate/1889'. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
®)

$400



761

Medallions, 1929 Eucharistic Congress on, includes 75th
Anniversay of Federation, 1976, set of seven silver medals
(cased); NAV Explorers, 1969, some duplication, some
attributed with Carlisle numbers, many cased; Lord Howe
Island, 1982, pair (cased). Very fine - uncirculated. (approx
75)

$900

762*
NSW Volunteer Fire Brigades, Long Service Medal, engraved
on edge, 'A.E.Anderson. 1933." Extremely fine.

$200

lot 763 obverse
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763*
British Empire Games Commemorative Medal, Sydney 1938,
in antiqued bronze (75mm x 62mm) engraver, D.E.Morden,
by Stokes, Melb (C.1938/22). Extremely fine, scarce.

$300

764*

Administration of Nauru, Loyal Service Medal, 1949,
unnamed, by Stokes, Melb. Some staining on ribbon, nearly
uncirculated and scarce.

$300

765
Centenary of the Government of Victoria, 1951, in bronze
(64mm) by Andor Meszaros (C.1951/3). In case of issue,
uncirculated.

$100



766*
Centenary of the Government of Victoria, 1951, award
in bronze (55mm) by Andor Meszaros (C.1951/4)
uninscribed. In case of issue, with some foxing to inside lid,
uncirculated.

$150

767
Commonwealth Accredited Press Pass, for the Royal Visit,
undated (1954), in silvered bronze and enamel (46x38mm)
by Amor, Sydney, numbered 493 on reverse. Good very
fine.

$150

768*
Commonwealth Accredited Press Pass, for the Royal Visit,
undated (1954), in silvered bronze and enamel (46x38mm)
by Amor, Sydney, this name upside down, unnumbered.
Nearly uncirculated.

$100

This Pass, with the maker's name upside down and without a number, was
probably a reject by Amor.

769*

Olympic Games Melbourne, 1956, commemorative medal
in bronze (63.5mm) by Andor Mezsaros (C.1956/5). With
plastic case of issue, uncirculated.

$170

770
Royal Life Saving Society Australia, Meritorious Service
Badge, in gilt and enamel with Imperial crown affixed to
ribbon and RLSS enamel brooch bar, reverse inscribed,
'Awarded to/Joyce Liptrot/1959" together with framed
certificate, 'in appreciation of services rendered’; another,
Award of Merit, in gilt and enamel, with RLSS Bar and
RLSS brooch bar, reverse inscribed, 'G.Barbon/10.4.61". Last
with tape residue on back of ribbon, certificate with foxing,
otherwise very fine - good very fine. (3)

$50

771
City of Broken Hill, Silver City Festival, undated, award
medal in silver (50mm), by Stokes. Toned, some surface
scuffing, very fine.

$50

772
Art medal, cast, in bronze (98mm x 75mm), 'The Origin of
Thinking" by Andor Meszaros, 1967, mounted on a wooden
panel (190mm x 240mm). Good very fine.

$150

773
Art medal, cast, in bronze (98mm x 75mm), "The Origin of
Communication' by Andor Meszaros, 1969, mounted on a
wooden panel (188mm x 240mm). Good very fine.

$150



774
James Cook, Wedgwood portrait medallion (83mm x
110mm) (1968), oval bas relief profile portrait on blue jasper
ground, applied white relief, laurel leaf border, framed under
glass with a note affixed to back of frame that reads, 'Captain
James Cook R.N. K4A/Wedgwood portrait medallion/From
the Thomas Cook engraving of Pingo's/Royal Society Medal
1784 (Alfred Flaxman?)/From the original Type 2A moulds/
Limited Edition of 200 commissioned by/Maggs Bros/in
1968 to Commemorate the departure/of Cook and Banks
on their first voyage/in 1768'. Fogging on inside of frame
glass, otherwise medallion uncirculated.

$350

775
Facsimile collection of Historic Australian Coins, boxed,
produced in 1970 by Ibis, complete as issued, no descriptive
booklet. Extremely fine. (25 pieces)

$100

776
The Australia States medals, in silver (56mm) six medals by
Stokes in frame of issue with certificate; 1927 Canberra florin,
set in timber map of Australia; S.C.E.G.S. Headmaster's
Cup champion athlete in .925 fine silver (95g) hallmarked
Birmingham, 1922. Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales (lots 709, 950, 1010).

77
Art medal, cast, in bronze (105mm), 'The Kiss' by Michael
Meszaros, 1984, mounted on a wooden panel (190mm x
240mm). Good very fine.

$150

Together with book and booklets on Andor and Michael Meszaros (4)

778
The Courtship, set of six medals, 1990, in sterling silver
(50mm; 61.5gm each), designed by Michael Meszaros,
minted by Royal Australian Mint. In timber presentation
box, toned and pitted, very good. (6)

$150

obverse only

779*
Australian Rugby, Wallabies ARFU, presentation medal in
gilt (50mm), reverse inscribed 'Australian Under 19/1995/lan
McAusland®. Uncirculated, in case of issue.

$100

780
Coca Cola sovereign, limited edition (1997) in 99.99 fine
gold (7.49). In case with certificate 03954, FDC.

$300
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781
Perth Mint, coloured bird medallion series, set of five silver
one ounce medallions (40.6mm), undated. In case of issue
with certificate. (5)

$100

782*
Royal Children's Hospital Brisbane, a tribute medal, cased,
gilt and 60mm (100 g), specially struck to commemorate
Radiological Sciences as a Heritage medal for Clinical
Radiology and Medical Imaging, obv. Amorial Bearings of
the Royal Childrens Hospital Brisbane, with Hospital motto
'Healing, Teaching, Caring’, rev. portrays the standing figure
of Sol holding a torch and with representation of lithium
atoms to left and right of the figure, the medal was designed
by Emeritus Professor John Pearn AO as a gift of the Pearn
family, made in 2014 as a tribute to those in this professional
area. Uncirculated, one of only 10 produced and the only
example available to collectors, lot comes with descriptive
certificate.

$150

Ex Collection of Major General John Pearn AO RFD (Retd) and former
Surgeon General of Australian Defence Force.



783*
Royal Children’s Hospital Brisbane, a tribute medal, cased,
gilt and 60mm (100 g), specially struck to commemorate
the Nursing Heritage, a medal for Nursing, obv. Amorial
Bearings of the Royal Childrens Hospital Brisbane, with
Hospital motto ‘Healing, Teaching, Caring’, rev. portrays
the seated figure of Hygieia (the Greek Goddess of Positive
Health), the image reflects as a metaphor clinical care, and
art of nursing, promoting optimal health, the legend around
loosely translates ‘May the Science and art of nursing be
developed and promoted in order that lives of children be
enriched’, the medal was designed by Emeritus Professor
John Pearn AO as a gift of the Pearn family, made in 2014
as a tribute to those in this professional area. Uncirculated,
one of only 20 produced and the only example available to
collectors, lot comes with descriptive certificate.

$150

Ex Collection of Major General John Pearn AO RFD (Retd) and former
Surgeon-General of Australian Defence Force.

784*

Royal Children's Hospital Brisbane, a tribute medal, cased,
gilt and 60mm (100 g), specially struck to commemorate
the Paediatric Healthcare Heritage, a medal for Paediatrics,
obv. Amorial Bearings of the Royal Childrens Hospital
Brisbane, with Hospital motto 'Healing, Teaching, Caring’,
rev. portrays the standing figure of Asklepios, (the Greek
God of Curative Medicine) and his son Telesphorus, the
image reflects the wandering healer with staff entwined
withe Asklepian serpent a metaphor for curative healthcare,
Telesphorus portrays Convalescence and Rehabilitation,
the legend around loosely translates '‘May the Science and
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art of paediatrics be developed that the lives of children be
enriched', the medal was designed by Emeritus Professor
John Pearn AO as a gift of the Pearn family, made in 2014
as a tribute to those in this professional area. Uncirculated,
one of only 200 produced and the only example available to
collectors, lot comes with descriptive certificate.

$150

Ex Collection of Major General John Pearn AO RFD (Retd) and former
Surgeon-General of Australian Defence Force.

785
Australia, The Australian Collection of gilt sterling silver
medals mounted on cards (29) with some duplication, (total
weight = including card weight of 880g (card weight approx.
300g); together with Lord Montagu Collection Great Car
Ingots in sterling silver, (2) (weight net 124g); Franklin mint
minature silver stamps on cards (13). FDC. (44)

$300

786
Assortment of enamel badges, noted Lest We Forget Come
Back to Murwillumbah 1922, City of Sydney Eisteddfod
1940 to Gladys Craig, W.H. Paling music prize medal; City
Tattersall's Member 1930, N.S.W.B.A. Carnival Sydney
1926, various others; VRA School Match 2nd Team to W.S.J.
Case in silver, undated but stippled on 1879; Australia on
map small silver brooch; RAAF sweetheart locket (KC);
other sterling silver prize fob (loop missing) and brooch; also
New South Wales Railways Jubilee medal 1905 in bronze
(mint red with much lustre); noted London County Council
King Edward VII Medal 1902 for School Attendance, in
bronze, issued to A. Lloyd; other world medals including
Westminister souvenir medallion in case. Poor - uncirculated.
(27)

$150

787*
Geelong Lost Dogs Home Animal Hospital Society, life
membership badge (39mm), registered No0.7453. Very fine
and very rare.

$50

788
State security services badges, Queensland State Government
Security enamel and gilt hat badge (QC) with wording
Security & Watching Services; Security Officer badge in
enamel and nickel, unissued; NSW Special Constable enamel
and nickel badges (2 different); another Special Constable in
enamel inside wreath, all in nickel (QC). Display mounted
on board, uncirculated. (5)

$50



789
Transport Workers' Union of Australia, N.S.W. Branch
member’s badges (5) for years 1946-1950 (Smith 633); The
Harry Christison Captaincy Medal gilt and enamel lapel badge
by Coronet; Country Women's Association N.S.W. lapel
badge; other member badges (3) and commemorative medals
(3), includes cased issues for Hurstville Centenary 1987, in gilt
(40mm), and 40th Anniversary of Commencement of Korean
War 1990, in cupro nickel (44mm) issued by International
Federation of Korean War Veterans Association. Mostly fine
- good extremely fine. (13)

$50

790*
Brisbane City Council, Brisbane Tramways, cap badge
(29mm), No0.1971, rare early type, late 1920s early 1930s,
four holes for sewing on to cap band; another Tramways
Department (43mm) No. 1238 by Parkes. Very fine -
extremely fine and rare. (2)

$150

lot 791 part
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791*
NSW Tramways, cap badges, Conductor (blue); Dept. of
Road Transport and Tramways, Starter (large red voided);
Dept. of Road Transport, Omnibus Services (silvered centre);
another (bronze centre); Dept. of Government Transport
(oval, dark blue with crown); another, no crown; P.T.C
(Public Transport Commision) of NSW (oval pale blue).
Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$170

part

792*
NSW Tramways, Drivers badge, large round (52mm), No.15,
white metal, with four holes to attach to uniform; Dept. of
Road Transport, Omnibus Services (oval, dark and pale blue,
No0.2189); also early driver/conductor key (70mm). First item
early type and rare, fine - very fine. (3)

$80

part

793*

Amateur Swimming Association of N.S.W (Est.1892), sports

prize medal in silver (44mm) "H(i)gh b*(oar)d Diving Snr.

Ch(ampionshi)p, 1947-8, 2nd, D.Hyde" in five lines; another,

bronze (44mm) 'Springboard? 1 Mte. Diving Snr Chp. 1947-

8, 3rd D.Hyde" in five lines. Extremely fine; very fine. (2)
$200



part

794*
Life Saving Medals, Royal Life Saving Society, Award of
Merit, in silver, various sizes, designs, 1919?, 1936, 1940,
another bronze and enamel; bronze medallion, 1942 with
ribbon and two clasps 'R.L.S.S" and '1942-43", bronze cross
(39mm) by Luke; Life Saving Cadet, Resucitation, in blue
and white enamel; Royal Life Saving Society, blue and white
enamel. Mostly fine - extremely fine. (8)

$130

795
Swimming, selection of swimming prize meadls, Hurstville
Amateur Swimming Club noted, also London Banks
Amateur Swimming Assn prize medals in silver (27mm),
1923; another, 1926; London Schools Swimming Association
(41x30mm), 1927. Fine - extremely fine. (9)

$100

part

796*
Surf Life Saving Medals, includes Terrigal Juvenile Surf Life
Saving Club 'Bronze', 'Silver', 'Gold" in base metals (43mm);
Merewether Junior Surf Lifesaving Club, competitor medal
(43mm); S.B.S.L.S.C. (possibly South Bondi Surf life Saving
Club) 'silver’ 'sprint'; another *flags’, "bronze’, "pillow fight',
all in base metals (53mm) by Pitcher Melb; Surf Life Saving
Assn. of Aust., bronze; another depicting life saver with surf
reel, bronze. Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (11)

$100
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797*

Life Saving Medals, Royal Life Saving Society, bronze

medallions various types, shades and sizes from 25mm

to 32mm (14), also includes the Intermediate Star (4), the

Bronze Star (3) and the Bronze Cross, various dates ranging

from 1907 to 1969. Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (21)
$250

798
Sailing and motor boat clubs, a selection of mostly enamel
badges, includes NSW 18ft Sailing Club; C.G. 12ft ES,;
Royal Motor Yacht Club of NSW; St. George Motor Boat
Club; NSW Offshore Power Boat Club; Jewfish Bay Motor
Boat Club. Described in 2x2 holders, mostly very fine -
extremely fine. (8)

$100

799
Sports medals, a wide selection including athletics, figure
skating, netball, Australian Maccabi Games, diving,
equestrian, rugby union, swimming and gymnastics. Mostly
very fine - uncirculated. (33)

$140



800
Australian Rugby Union, pins. Uncirculated. (53)
$40

801
Radio medals, badges and ephemera; ABC 50 Years, 61X
badge, Air Chief Radio Club badge, another, communications
tower S.R.T., The Bendigo Medallion 3BO Stereo 945 (8);
empemera includes J.Levensen's Radio, 226 Pitt Street,
Sydney small card with "Virgo Stars' on back, Towers Radio,
539 King St, Newtown service calling card, 2LT Lithgow,
usused cheque, funny money, 4BC $2, 4KQ $10 Country
Cash, 2GF $3 Auction Money, 2CH Woolshed Wheels, 1978,
plus 'G.U" (Greater Union Theatres) pin, ex Amor arcives
and attached to original Amor work card. Mostly very fine
- extremely fine, the Airchief Radio Club badge rare. (20)
$80
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802*

Companies, firms, shops, department stores, mostly metal
badges, includes Grace Bros. Dept. Store 75th Birthday,
Grace Bros. Golden Club, Chatswood, Nestles Quarter
Century Club, Woolworths Ten Billion Dollars in Sales,
B.H.P., A.G.E., Kendall Oil. All described in 2x2 holders,
mostly fine - extremely fine. (15)

part

$60

803
Australian Numismatic Society, Brisbane, commemorating
20 years, XII Commonwealth Games, Brisbane, 1982,
alluminium, silver (50mm); Royal Australian Mint, Canberra,
c1966, reverse depicting decimal coins, bright bronze finish
(54mm) (C.1982/10, R.7 but not antique finish). The last
item in official plush fitted box, uncirculated. (3)

$80

67

804
Armstrong Shoe Mart tokens, a small group, various metals,
mostly different, includes Prince Charles and Lady Diana
type. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (30)

$170

805
Tin badges, 1916-1954 (42) all on one plastic page, tube of
Luna Park 'Admit One' tokens; San Francisco Police Dept
Pistol Tournament badge, Rising Sun shoulder and hat
badges, China, customs gift box of three gilt medals; Union
Bank of Australia Limited, paper coin bags, plastic school
money coins. Fair - uncirculated. (65)

$200

THE KEVIN FOSTER COLLECTION

806>
Fraternal organisations, Protestant Alliance Friendly Society
of Australasia Past Master jewel with decorative pin back
suspension clasp and ribbon emblem in the form of a gilt
and enamel scroll with the names, ‘Luther/Cranmer/Calvin/
Knox', reverse inscribed, 'Presented/to/Bro. R.Hiddlestone
P.M./Cosmopolitan Lodge No.2/For Past Services/3.2.04";
Ancient Order of Foresters, Service jewel, reverse inscribed,
'Pres. To/Wor. Bro./C.Walsham/Grand Lodge/20.2.'47";
another, a Past Chief Ranger jewel, by Amor, reverse
inscribed, 'Court No. 9293/To/Bro. C.Walsham Sec./For/
Valued Services/1934"; Independent Order of Odd Fellows,
Manchester Unity, Past Grand jewel; Kangaroo (1st Degree)
neck jewel; another, a breast jewel, reverse inscribed,
'Presented to Bro: Thomas W. Elliot By The Admiral Jellicoe/
Lodge/N0.2217/On The/13 Dec.1937"; Display mounted,
good very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100



807*
Independent Order of Odd Fellows, PNG jewel, Sydney
Rebekah Lodge No.2 IOOF, handcrafted in silver, reverse
inscribed around outside, 'Presented to Sister E.Varcoe by
Sydney Rebekah No.2 1.0.0O.F. For Services Rendered" and
in centre, '68/P.N.G./1953". Toned, extremely fine.

$50

808*
IOOF Australasia, 25 Years Service jewel, in 10ct gold
(9.1g) and enamel, reverse inscribed, ‘To/Bro.J.Summers/
from/General Gordon Lodge N0.58/1.0.0.F./1886 to 1916/
Australasia’. Extremely fine.

$150
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809*
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Knights Chapter
jewel, handcrafted in silver (?), reverse inscribed, ' Pres. To/Sir
Jas. P. Hanagan/By The/Knights Grand Chapter/For/Services
Rendered as Kt. President/1930-31"; Founder's jewel,
handcrafted in silver (?), reverse inscribed, 'R.A.O.B.G.A.B/
Pres. To/Sir James P.Hanagan/R.O.H./By/Lodge Double Bay
No.54/For Services Rendered/as Founder/17.12.36'. Good
very fine. (2)

$100

810
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Golden Mile No.24
GLE, Certified Primo's jewel in silver and enamel with bar
attached to ribbon inscribed, ‘Services rendered July - Sept
1935, reverse of jewel inscribed, '‘Primo. H.Snowden/
Raised/201034'; Provincial Grand Primo jewel in gilt silver
with RAOB buffalo emblem affixed to ribbon, reverse
inscribed, ‘Pres to/Bro./H.Snowden/K.0O.M/1938/ Provincial
Grand Primo'; Golden Mile No.24 G.L.E, City Secretary
jewel in silver and enamel with RAOB emblem affixed to
ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Primo H.Snowden/1934-35. Very
fine. (3)

$90

Together with Certificate of Membership named to Harry Snowden as
member of Golden Mile Lodge No.24, Kalgoorlie, dated 24 June 1933.



811

Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes jewels, Conferment
of Knighthood jewel in gilt and enamel, top ribbon pin clasp
inscribed, "1st. Deg. 18/10/49", bottom clasp inscribed, '2nd
Deg 22/2/52', ribbon KOM emblem inscribed, 'Sir Roy
William J. Bailey', reverse of jewel inscribed, "This Order
of Me?(n)/& Honor of/KNIGHTHOOD/was conferred
upon/Primo Roy W. J Bailey/by Members of/Clayton/Lodge
No.162/ As a mark/of respect for his service/in the cause of
Buffalo?(es)/& their regard for ?(him)/as a man/1/3/56'; Roll
of Honor Primo jewel in gilt and enamel, reverse inscribed,
'No 162/GLV/Presented to/Bro/Roy William Bailey/C.P./
Raised/22.5.52"; Roll of Honor 4th Degree jewel, in gilt
and enamel, pin clasp inscribed, 'Clayton’, ribbon emblem
inscribed, '1st. Deg 18/10/49/2nd. Deg 22/5/52/3rd. Deg
1/3/56', reverse of jewel inscribed, ‘Grand/Lodge of Victoria/
R.A.O.B. G.L.E./This Roll of Honor/was Presented to/Sir
William James Bailey/K.O.M/by the/Clayton Lodge/No.162.
G.L.V./Jon his Exaltation/to the 4th Degree/24.8.61.".
Mounted on display board with double sided tape on
ribbons, good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$70

K.O.M. (Buffaloes 'Knight Order of Merit'). Roy William James Bailey,
born on 14 September 1905 at Korumburra, Victoria, builder, musician and
member of the Buffaloes Lodge for all his adult life. He died at Korumburra
on 1 July 1981.

812*
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, G.A.B. (Grand
Australasian Banner), Examining Council For Service
jewel with Past president suspender; GLE, Grand Lodge of
Queensland, Kangaroo (1st Degree) jewel, reverse inscribed,
'B.C.O.F. Japan/Lodge No (die struck) 30/Bro (die struck)/
G.W.Screen/8-5-52" (see footnote); another Grand Lodge
of England miniature Kangaroo jewel; Korean design jewel
with RAOB motto around, reverse with impressed number
35; Korea Lodge No0.8648 jewel; Services Rendered jewel,
Niagara Lge 5141, reverse inscribed, 'Presented To/Bro.
A.Deacon/For/Services Rendered/as Host/To The Lodge’;
Kangaroo jewel with brooch bar marked, 'RAOB - GLV
- GLE', RAOB monogram enamel initials affixed to ribbon;
Chief Primo jewel, GLE initials affixed to ribbon, reverse
inscribed, 'Pres. To/Fred Buckle/by/Lloyd Lodge/21.6.26".
Display mounted on board, some ribbons damaged,
otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100

22755 Sgt George William Screen, Royal Australian Army Medical Corps,
born 24 August 1922 at Wakefield, Yorkshire, England, served with
Australian Ancillary Unit Korea 12 November 1952 - 14 January 1953.

813*
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Roll of Honour
jewel, in 9ct gold (approx wt 22g), Roll of Honour inscribed
on brooch bar and gold attachment to ribbon inscribed, '1st
Deg. 23.10.48/2nd Deg. 11.5.51/3rd Deg. 15.7.55", reverse
inscribed, 'City of Naracoorte Lodge No160A/This Roll of
Honor/Was presented to/Bro. Clive Robert Harris/on his
exaltation/to the/4th Degree/5.8.61". Ribbon with tape on
reverse, otherwise extremely fine.

$300

Lot 814 (following page)



814*
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes jewels, GAB (Grand
Australasian Banner) issues, Royal Tour 1954; Centenary of
Queensland 1959; EIIR Silver Jubilee, 1977 (2); America's
Cup 1983; Certified Primo jewel with E on star emblem
affixed to ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'H.Hibbert, Lodge
Warragamba No0.371 22.7.55"; Grand Lodge Officer,
Brisbane, D.I.W. (District Inspector of Workings) clasp
on ribbon; another jewel with head fitted over English
halfpenny and with a gilt buffalo emblem affixed to ribbon;
GLE (Grand Lodge of England) issues, EIIR Coronation
1953 (2, one inscribed, '‘New B.C.O.F. Japan Lodge No0.30
Bro. J.A.Heiss"); Tasmania Olympic Festival 1956 reverse
inscribed, "With the Compliments The Grand Lodge of
Tasmania GLE"; EIIR Silver Jubilee, 1977, reverse inscribed,
'‘Bro. K.Kent, Midway Lodge N0.10090"; New South Wales
Centenary 1884-1984; Grand Lodge of Queensland, reverse
inscribed, 'Progress Lodge No. 68, Bro. R. Adams 21.4.72";
Sapper Lodge N0.9085 to Bro. P.Birch R.O.H. Display
mounted on board, fine - good very fine. (15)

$250

815*
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, G.A.B. (Grand
Australasian Banner), Treasurer's jewel in gilt and enamel;
Secretary jewel with Tasmania suspension bar in gilt and
enamel; Anniversary jewel in gilt and enamel; Certified Primo
jewel in silver and enamel, reverse inscribed, 'Silver City
Lodge/No.7/Presented to/Primo M.Bray/On Being Dubbed
To/2nd Degree/Aug.9th.1958"; Services Rendered jewel in gilt
and enamel, reverse inscribed, 'Pres to/Bro/W.A.Yates/C.P./
Lodge Eveleigh/No 507/1957"; Order of Merit (3rd Degree)
jewel, in silver, with brooch bar inscribed, 'R.S.Wallsend";
reverse inscribed, "This Order Of/Merit & Knighthood/Was/
Conferred Upon/Bro Roy H Bryce KOM/Hobart Lodge No
1/GLT GLE/For/Services rendered/To Buffaloism/8.7.54;
Services rendered jewel in gilt and enamel with running
buffalo in gilt attached to ribbon, reverse inscribed,
"Koolymilka/Lodge No 52/Presented to/Bro. J.Scott/For
services rendered/April 1961 - Mar 1962; GLE Attendance
jewel, Florence Nightingale Lodge 1260, with clasp "John
Yates 1924", reverse inscribed, ‘Presented/To/Primo J.Yates/
For Attendance/1921-1922; another GLE jewel. Display
mounted on board, very fine - extremely fine. (9)

$150

Silver City Lodge No.7 is at Broken Hill, South Australia. Koolymilka Lodge
No.52 is in central South Australia in the locality of the Wild Dog Creek.
Eveleigh Lodge N0.507 is located in the City of Sydney about 3km from
the central business district.

70

816>
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Grand Australasian
Banner, Musician jewel; Anniversary jewel, reverse inscribed,
'Rose of the Valley/Lodge No 35/Bro D.Rushton’; Attendance
jewel, reverse inscribed, 'Pres to/Bro./J.K.Letham/C.P./Lodge
Albatross/No.575/for Attendance/1961"; Roll of Honour
(4th Degree) jewel; Secretary jewel, reverse inscribed,
'Pres. To/Bro./E.Zilliacus/ROH/Knights Chapter/No.2/
Secretary/1982"; Service Rendered jewel; Certified Primo
(2nd Degree) jewel, made from Australian GVR penny,
Koolymilka Lodge No0.52, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/
J.1.Scott C.P./Dubbed/15/6/62'. Display mounted on board,
very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$70

Koolymilka Lodge No0.52 is in central South Australia in the locality of the
Wild Dog Creek.

817*
Masonic jewels, Australia, Queensland Widows', Orphans’
& Aged Masons Institution jewel, reverse inscribed, ‘Life/
Governor/C.S.Decker/Presented by/Dalrymple Lodge/No.30.
1920'; Great Britain, East Lancashire Masonic Benevolent
Institution Steward's jewel; Masonic Benevolent Society
jewel, makers mark for T.T.Jones, Sydney, reverse inscribed,
'Robert By Allen/Doric Chapter/N0.933/London. 1873";
New Zealand, Ngatiawa Lodge 345, Founder, 1949 jewel;
USA, Saint Paul Osman Temple, The Centre of North
America, Imperial Council badge. Display mounted on
board, good very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

'T.T. Jones and Son, Goldsmiths and Watchmakers, have an extensive
establishment in George Street. The business is an offshoot of the old firm
of T. Jones, of Ludgate Hill, London, and was started in 1853 by the present
senior partner, Mr. T. T. Jones. A leading feature of the firm is the manufacture
of Masonic jewels and regalia, which are turned out on the premises equal in
excellence to anything to be obtained in London; in fact, it is not uncommon
for the firm to receive orders from the great metropolis of the world. Some
exceedingly fine silver plate is manufactured, besides which all the work of a
gold and silversmith, watchmaker, and manufacturing jeweller is carried out
by twenty-five or thirty hands - in strange contrast with the time when the
business occupied the attention of but one. Mr. G. T. Jones, who has lived
in Sydney from the age of two years, was educated at the Grammar School,
and now conducts the business.” Source: The Aldine Centennial History of
New South Wales - W. Frederic Morrison - 1888.



818*
Masonic jewel, Commemoration of Welfare and Temperance
Lodges jewel in gilt silver with enamel and jewels, affixed to
the ribbon is a gilt tablet inscribed, *'To Commemorate the/
Consolidation of Lodges/Welfare No.616/and/Temperance
No0.179/as Lodge/Welfare Temperance No0.616/U.G.L.
of N.S/.W./10th April, 1975, reverse of jewel inscribed,
'Presented to/P.M. Bro. Major B.Solomon/by the bretheren
of/Macdonnell Lodge No.10 S.A.C./as a slight token of/
respect & esteem/during his term of W.M./ending Oct. 17th
1889. Very fine.

$100

Benjamin Solomon was the Worshipful Master of Macdonnell Lodge No 10
South Australian Chapter (Glenelg) in 1888-89. His family history indicates
that he was the first Jewish Lt Colonel in the Australian Army.

lot 819
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819*
Masonic Scottish Rite jewels, 1.P.Z. jewel in silver gilt,
reverse inscribed, 'Presented/To/M.Ex.Comp./A.J.Graham/
By the/Companions/of/Katoomba R.A.C. No0.25/As a token
of Esteem/Z.1940-41"; Royal Arch Companion's jewel in
silver gilt, unnamed; Master's jewel in silver gilt, Grand
Lodge of South Australia 1961, reverse inscribed, "W.Bro./
O.H.A.Flehr'; Rose Croix jewel with ribbon attachment,
'VRI 1887 with enamel floral decoration and crown, in 9ct
gilt, silver and enamel; Royal Arch Chapter Companion
jewel in silver gilt, unnamed; Royal Ark Mariner jewel in
silvered, unnamed; Royal Arch Chapter Sword Bearers jewel,
Tullibardine 399, in silver and enamel, reverse inscribed,
"Comp. G.W.Moss" M.E.C. 1967. Display mounted on
board with double sided tape, extremely fine. (7)

$180

820*
Masonic Royal Arch Chapter, I.P.Z. jewel, St Clair Chapter
No0.258, in 18ct gold (approx 14g), by MFS, attachment
on ribbon of gold monogram initials 'JRJ", reverse
inscribed, ‘Presented To/M.E.Comp Bro. Dr. Joseph/By The
Companions/Oct 25th 1898. Extremely fine.

$400

This jewel was presented to Dr J.R. Joseph, Immediate Past First Principal
by M.Ext. The Grand Master Superintendent of Queensland T. Mylne
on 25 October 1898 at the St Clair Chapter rooms, Stanley Street, South
Brisbane, Queensland.

821
Masonic jewels, various jewels, mostly in gilt and enamel,
for Life Governor, Founders, Commemorative and others
and a pair for Royal Arch Chapter Scottish Rite Past
Master and Scottish issue Maltese cross, inscribed, ‘George
Donaldson/""Monklands™/18.11.1904/Scotland/Henry
Donaldson/"Granville/11.8.1958/N.S.W." One with
damaged ribbon and one on neck chain, otherwise very fine
- extremely fine. (13)

$60



822*
Masonic Lodge, Queensland Standard Bearer's breast jewel,
in silver and enamel, by Rothwell's Ltd, hallmarked for
London 1912. In Rothwell's Ltd, Brisbane case of issue,
very fine.

$80

lot 823

72

823*
Masonic jewel, Lodge Fitzroy No.248 Past Master's jewel
in 9ct gold (approx 33g), reverse inscribed, 'Presented
To/Wor Bro George Ethelbert Graham/By/The Bretheren
Of/Lodge Fitzroy No.248 U.G.L.N.S.W./As A/Token Of
Esteem/30.3.15". Good very fine.

$450

Lodge Fitzroy No.248 was at Coffs Harbour, NSW. 2147 Trooper George
Ethelbert Graham served in Boer War with B Sgn 3rd NSW Mounted
Rifles.

824*
Masonic jewels, IOOF Grand Lodge of NSW, Deputy Grand
Registrar’s jewel in silver (?); IOOF Grand Encampment
NSW, Past Grand Patriarch jewel in gilt silver, reverse
inscribed, 'G.L of A/Pres By Grand Encampment/To Grand
Patriarch E.J.Stidwell/To Commemorate His Year of Office
1939/40"; IOOF Past Grand Master jewel in silver, reverse
inscribed, '1.0.0O.F/Presented to/Bro. Wm Newton/Grand
Master/1926-1927". Display mounted on board, good very
fine. (3)

$120

Bro. William Newton went on to become Grand Secretary of the Order and
in 1941 he had given over 80 years service to the IOOF.

825
Masonic Lodge, Past Master's jewel in gilt, Lodge King
Edward No.234 (Greater Wollongong area), initials 'JP’
affixed to ribbon; Mark Master Masons jewel; a pair of
collar end links of 2xfive pointed stars overlaid; another
collar jewel of a crowned eagle holding flags of Australia and
PX in talons; other fobs for Jubilee 1928-1978 (3 different);
another Past Master fob; also The Harry Christison
Captaincy Medal. Display mounted on board, good very
fine - extremely fine. (10)

$70

826
Masonic jewel, Lodge Sincerity Past Master's jewel in 9ct
gold (approx 19g), monogram initials, "EJB" affixed to
ribbon, reverse inscribed, ' Presented/to/Wor Bro E.J.Buckley/
I.P.M./By the Officers/& Bretheren of/Lodge/Sincerity
No0.233/13.8.38". Ribbon damaged, toning, otherwise very
fine.

$250

Lodge Sincerity No.233 is located at New Lambton, Newcastle, NSW.



827*
Masonic jewel, Order of the Eastern Star, Drummoyne
Chapter N0.243 Past Worthy Matron's jewel with
monogram initials, 'DMH" suspended from brooch bar, all
in 9ct gold (approx 29g) with enamel, reverse inscribed, 'Pres
to/Sis/D.M.Hewitt/W.M./on Retiring/From Office as/Wor
Matron/Nov.1949'. Good very fine.

$400

828
Masonic jewels, mostly in gilt silver, includes Past Master
jewels for Barriermark Lodge No0.13 with monogram
initials "CBC" affixed to ribbon, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented
to/W.Bro. C.B.Crosland/by the Bretheren/As a token of
esteem/W.M. 1959-60"; another for Lodge Denman 597 with
monogram initials, 'AFG" affixed to ribbon, reverse inscribed,
'Presented to/Wor:Bro:/A.F.Griffiths/by the/Brethren of/
Lodge Denman No.597/as a/Token of esteem/12th May
1951. W.M.1950-51"; another for Lodge Pacific No.114
with monogrammed initials, "UGL above N.S.W" affixed to
ribbon, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to/W.Bro. H.Dawes/As
atoken of esteem/W.M./1964-65"; another for Lodge Rozelle
301 with monogram initials, "WPT" affixed to ribbon,
reverse inscribed, 'Presented/to/Wor.Bro. W.P.Tatham/By
the/Bretheren of/Lodge Rozelle N0.301/As a Token of
Esteem/14th Octonber, 1947/W.M.1946-47; another for
Lodge Waitangi No.251, reverse inscribed, "Pres. To/W.Bro.
W.H.Leach./1960-61"; Foundation jewel for Lodge Mosman
228, reverse inscribed, 'Bro./A.Peterson/1900/Foundation
Member'; Past Master apron badge; Past Deputy Grand
Master collar jewel decorated with gemstones. Display
mounted on three boards, most ribbons dirty, otherwise very
fine - extremely fine. (8)

$150
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829*
Masonic jewels, Royal Arch Masons, Red Cross of
Constantine in gilt and enamel, reverse inscribed, 'Pres. To/
EM. Kt. E.N.Ashworth./From Kts. Of the/Windsor Conclave
No0.30/As a Mark of esteem/1951-52"; Knight's Templar
Knight Grand Cross chain jewel in gilt and enamel; Allied
Masonic degree, Red Cross of Babylon jewel in silver and
enamel; Knight of Rose Croix for Randwick R.C.C. No.34
Aust. Const., in gilt, enamel and jewels with gilt monogram
initials, WHH" affixed to ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Pres. To
11l. Bro. W.H.Hubbard M.W.S. 1967"; 250th Anniversary of
the Grand Lodge of Scotland 1736-1986 in cupro nickel.
Display mounted on board, good very fine - extremely fine.
®)

$80

830*
Masonic jewels, Order of the Eastern Star, Victory Chapter
No0.411, Worthy Matron jewel, in gilt, enamel and red
jewel, suspension with monogram initials, NB', reverse
inscribed, Pres to/Sis./Nellie Bowker/W.M./by the Members
of/Victory Chapt. N0.411/0.E.S./Nov 1954"; Order of the
White Shrine of Jerusalem, St James Shrine N0.138, Past
Worthy High Priestess jewel, with monogram initials, ‘NB*
inscribed on suspender bar, in gilt and with jewelled cross,
reverse inscribed, 'Pres to/Soj Nellie Bowker/by the/Officers
& Members/for/services rendered/as W.H.P./1970-71". The
last in case of issue by F.R.Somers, Brisbane, extremely
fine. (2)

$150

Soj (Sojourner) is the name given to members of this Order.



831*
Masonic jewel, Lodge Sirius N0.292 U.G.L. - N.S.W.
Past Master's jewel in 9ct gold (total wt approx 26g) and
enamel with gold monogram initials '"KR" affixed to ribbon,
reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Wor. Bro./K.Ramsden/by
the/Bretheren of/Lodge Sirius N0.292/As a Token of
Esteem/14.7.55". Back of ribbon with sticky tape, otherwise
extremely fine.

$350

832*

Ancient Order of Foresters, Past Chief Ranger jewel in gilt
and enamel with horn, shield and stag suspension clasp,
unnamed; Ancient Order of Foresters jewel in silver and
enamel with stag suspension clasp inscribed, 'A.O.F." and
ribbon clasp inscribed, 'SERVICE', reverse inscribed, 'Pres.
to/Wor Bro./C.S.Bingle/P.C.R./1956"; Ancient Order of
Foresters lapel pin in gilt and enamel; Protestant Alliance
Friendly Society of Australasia Past Master jewel with
decorative pin back suspension clasp and ribbon emblem
in the form of a gilt and enamel scroll with the names,
"Luther/Cranmer/Calvin/Knox', reverse inscribed, 'Presented
to/Bro J.F. Gibson PM/No.55/Services Rendered/1927.";
Victoria Manchester Unity 1.O.O.F. medal in gilt and enamel,
unnamed; Masonic Order of Eastern Star, Founder jewel for
Pinkie Chapter No.79 in gilt and enamel (2), both unnamed.
Mounted on display board, very fine - extremely fine. (7)
$120

Luther, Cranmer, Calvin and Knox were key figures in the 16th century
Protestant Reformation.
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833
Masonic jewels, Past Master jewels for, Lodge Botany Bay
No0.699 in gilt silver, enamel and a jewel with gilt monogram
initials "WJG" affixed to ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Presented
to/W. Bro. W.J.Grey/by the Bretheren of/Lodge Botany Bay
No0.699/as a Token of esteem/W.M. 1956-57"; another in gilt
silver and enamel for Lodge Port Jackson No0.387, reverse
inscribed, 'Presented To/Wor. Bro. F.J.Keller/as a token of
esteem/from the bretheren of/Lodge Port Jackson/No0.387
UGL NSW/7.8.34"; another in gilt silver for Lodge Jethro
No0.448 with gilt monogram initials "UGL" and N.S.W. affixed
to ribbon, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to/W. Bro./G.H.Allan/
As Altoken of esteem/W.M. 1960-61"; another in 9ct gold and
gilt with silver monogram initials "JWW" affixed to ribbon,
reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Wor. Bro./J.O.Warren-
Watson/By the bretheren of/Lodge Damo N0.536/As a
Token of Esteem/18.8.54"; Great Britain, Egerton of Tatton
No0.400 in silver and enamel with enamelled crest of Baron
Egerton affixed to ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to
Bro Ludwig Freyburger P.M. by the Bretheren as a mark of
Esteem & Regard 1903". Display mounted on board, good
very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$150

834
Masonic jewels, mostly in gilt or silver gilt, a few with
enamel, includes Grand Lodge of Markmaster Masons of
N.S.W. Regional Buildings Officer jewel, no ribbon; N.S.W.
Lodge Grand Chaplain jewel; Junior Grand Warden jewel,
no ribbon; Mark Master jewels (2) one for Oberon Mark
Lodge N0.120 with gilt monogram initials ‘AA’" on ribbon,
reverse inscribed, 'Presented To/W.Bro. Allen Armstrong/
As a token of esteem/W.M.1956-57" and another for The
Waratah Mark Lodge No0.48 with gilt initials '"GHR" on
ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/W.Bro. G.H.Gill/By
the Bretheren of/The Waratah Mark Lodge/As a token of
esteem/8.10.66"; Past Master's jewels for Lodge Springwood
409 with gilt monogram initials "HW" on ribbon, reverse
inscribed, "Presented/to/Wor.Bro./H.Went/By the/Bretheren/
Lodge Springwood No0.409/As a Mark of Esteem/W.M.
1950-51'; another for Lodge Turramurra No.360 with gilt
initials "JBW" on ribbon, reverse inscribed, *Presented to/Wor.
Bro. J.B.Watts/W.M. Lodge Renown N0.360/1976-77/W.M.
Lodge Turramurra/N0.360/1977-78"; Craft Lodge gift jewel,
reverse inscribed, '1866/F.W.N./N0.391"; Scottish Royal
Arch Companions jewel. Display mounted on two boards,
very fine - extremely fine. (9)

$80

835
Masonic Past Master's jewel, Lodge Kenilworth No.378,
in silver gilt and enamel, with monogram initials ‘DJH" on
ribbon, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to/W.Bro. D.J.Harradine/
As a token of esteem/W.M.1956-57". Tape residue on back
of ribbon, otherwise toned extremely fine.

$50



836*
Masonic jewels, Scottish Rite, Royal Arch IPZ breast jewel
in gilt silver, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Ex. Comp./
C.Stenton/By The/Companions of/lllawarra R.A.C./N0.100
N.S.W.C./As AlToken of esteem/Z. 1960-61'; another in
gilt with red stones, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/M. EXx.
Comp/Harold Went/By the/Companions of/Springwood
R.A.C/N0.716 S.C/As a Token of Esteem/1951-52"; another
in gilt silver and enamel with stones and with suspender for
M.E.Z. 1939-40 and four enamelled shield, reverse inscribed,
'Presented to Ex Comp. Major R.F.Burnand, O.B.E. by the
Inns of Court Chapter No,1610/as a token of esteem and
in appreciation of/services rendered/as M.E.Z./1939-40";
Cryptic Masonry Past Master's jewel for Springwood Cryptic
Council with gilt monogram initials "HW' affixed to ribbon,
reverse inscribed, 'Pres. To T. Ill. Comp. H.Went. As a Token
of Esteem 23.8.57"; another in gilt silver, reverse inscribed,
'Pres to E.N.Ashworth P.T.IM. as a token of esteem St John
Cryptic Council N0.534 3-5-53". Display mounted on board,
good very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

837
Masonic Lodge, Cryptic Masonry jewels, Thrice Illustrious
Comp collar jewel in silver, unnamed; Past Master jewels
in gilt (3), St George Cryptic Council with gilt monogram
initials "CEW" on ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Pres. To T.
Ill. Comp. C.E.Whitfield As a Token of Esteem 5.10.64;
another Petersham Cryptic Council with gilt monogram
initials 'CHB' on ribbon, reverse inscribed, "Pres to T. Ill.
Comp. C.H.Budd As a token of esteem 31.3.53'; another
Robert Burns Cryptic Council with gilt monogram initials
'AA" on ribbon, reverse inscribed, ' Presented to/lllus.
Comp./A.Armstrong/by the/companions of/Robert Burns
Cryptic/Council No 177 S.C./As a token of esteem/T.I.M.
1970-71"; T.IIl. Comp badge for fitting to apron. Display
mounted on board, very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

838
Masonic jewels, IPZ (1st Past Principal) jewels in gilt or
gilt silver, a few with jewels, includes issues for St George
R.A. Chapter N0.385 S.C. to M.Ex.Comp. C.E.Whitfield,
2/4/65; Oatley R.A. Chapter N0.619 S.C. to M.Ex.Comp.
J.D.McTyer, 13.4.46; Ardlethan R.A.C. No0.83 to M.Ex.
Comp. W.Millerick, undated; Five Dock R.A. Chapt N0.613
S.C. to M.Ex.Comp. H.C.Andey, Z 1964-65; Emulation
R.A. Chapter No0.455 S.C. to M.Ex.Comp. G.H.Budd, 19-
3-52; Royal Arch Chapter 40 Years service jewel to V.Ex.
Companion John Edwards, 16.12.60. Some ribbons with
tape on one side, otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (6)
$100
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839
Masonic jewels, mostly in gilt and some with enamel,
includes 50 Years Service jewels (6) includes UGLQ (2, 1965
and 1968), Ancient Free and Accepted Masons Victoria, The
Grand Lodge of Western Australia, Grand Lodge of Ancient
Free and Accepted Masons of Tasmania, and Fifty Years
in Freemasonry; NSW Masonic Youth Welfare Subscriber
badge; Lodge Beltana N0.65 T.C. badge; NSWMC member
badge 1983; Masonic Club of Victoria badge 1939; St
George Masonic Club badge 1982-83; Regional Grand
Officer U.G.L. of N.S.W. badge; Masonic Million Memorial
Fund Commemorative jewel in silver, reverse inscribed, 'Bro.
W.W.Dunkley/N0.2697'; Mark Master Mason jewel (2) for
The Wilcannia Lodge No.106 with gilt monogram initials
*JHJ" on ribbon, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to/W.Bro.
J.H.Johnston/As a/token of esteem/W.M. 1961-62', another
inscribed on reverse, 'Presented/To/Wor. Bro. A.J.Graham/
by the/Bretheren of/Katoomba Mark Lodge No.61/As a
Token of Esteem/22.3.41"; Past Master's jewel, Duke of
Brunswick Lodge No.132 UGLV with gilt monogram initials
'OAR' on ribbon, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to/Wor. Bro.
O.A.Redfern P.M./by the Bretheren/as a mark of Esteem/
March 25th 1922'. Display mounted on three boards, very
fine - extremely fine. (16)

$100

840*
Masonic Lodge, Scottish Rite, Court of Honour, breast
jewel of 33rd Degree, Sovereign Grand Inspector General
in gilt and enamel, reverse inscribed, "V.111.Bro. J.C.Broome
33/S.G.1.G./1969/N.S.W.Western & Northern'. Extremely
fine.

$80
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841*
Masonic Lodge, N.S.W. Masonic Youth Welfare Fund collar
jewel, reverse inscribed, "W. Bro. Raymond Archbold"; Past
Master's collar jewel, no ribbon; U.G.L. N.S.W. Official
Lecturer collar jewel, no ribbon; Scottish Rite, Rose Croix
32nd Degree (Knight Commander of Court of Honour)
breast jewel, reverse inscribed, 'Presented To/lllus. Bro./
A.S.Norris P.C./By The Members/Sydney Sov. Council/
No0.25 S.C./28.1.72"; miniature medals, pair: Red Cross of
Constantine breast jewel and Medal of the Appendant Order
of the Holy Sepulchre and of St John The Evangelist; Group
of Five: Allied Degrees, St Lawrence the Martyr, Knight of
Constantine with three dagger emblems, Sir Knight of Knight
Mason Council, Grand Tyler of Solomon with G.T. of K.S.
clasp and hand held dagger emblem, Grand High Priest.
Display mounted on board, very fine - extremely fine. (4 +
2 sets of miniatures)

$100

842
Masonic jewels, Masonic Mark Past Master’s jewel in 9ct
gold (approx 5g), reverse inscribed, ‘Presented To/Wor. Bro.
W.Gibson/from/Temora/Mark Lodge No.32'; Mark jewels
(2, one with 9ct gold suspension bars, approx 3g); Royal
Arch Chapter Royal and Select Masters Officer's jewel
with V affixed to ribbon and with *Victorian Council* on
suspension pin bar; A.O.F. Grand Chapter No.3 N.S.W.
pin-back breast ribbon. The first missing suspension ribbon,
otherwise very fine. (5)

$100

843*
Masonic collar jewels, The United Grand Lodge N.S.W.,,
U.G.L. N.S.W. Official Lecturer; Past Provincial Grand
Officer; Officer's jewel Tyler Craft/York Rite; Past Senior
Warden (3, different varieties); Past Organist Master; Past
Grand Deacon; also square level attachment from Past
Master apron, all in gilt, some with enamelling. Display
mounted on board, mostly extremely fine. (10)

$150
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844*
Masonic jewel, Grand Council of the Order of the Secret
Monitor Southern Australia, Prince's (Second) degree neck
jewel, unnamed, in gilt and enamel with neck ribbon. Display
mounted on board, nearly uncirculated.

$100

This is an order of Dutch origin ¢1650s, also known as the Brotherhood of
David and Jonathon, based on the biblical story of David and Jonathon,
hence the initial’'s DJ that are featured in the centre of the jewel. Membership
is by invitation.

845*

Masonic Lodge, Scottish Rite, Rose Croix 18th Degree
(Knight Rose Croix) collar jewel; Rose Croix Past MWS
(Most Wise Sovereign) jewel with symbolic bird clasp on
ribbon, Montgomerie Hamilton Sovereign Chapter No.53,
reverse inscribed, 'R.Taylor M.W.S. 1986-87; Rose Croix
32nd Degree (Knight Commander of the Court of Honour)
collar jewel. Display mounted on board, extremely fine.
3

$100

Montgomerie Hamilton Sovereign Chapter No.53 formed 20 May 1932
and meets at Artarmon, NSW.

846
Masonic Lodge, Past Master jewel, Kaniva Lodge No.208
with monogram initials "NRC' on ribbon; Past Master jewel,
Lodge of Good Companions No0.647, with monogram
emblem for UGL N.S.W. on ribbon; square level attachment
from apron (4 different); Senior Deacon collar jewel, no
ribbon; District Grand Inspector of Workings collar jewel, no
ribbon; a set of two apron patriotic crossed flag attachments.
Display mounted on board, the first with the central 47th
Problem of Euclid (or the Bride's Chair) missing, otherwise
very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$70

Kaniva Lodge N0.208 is at Kaniva, Victoria and Lodge of Good Companions
No0.647 is at Mt Waverley, Victoria.



847
Masonic jewels, Royal Arch Chapter Companion's jewels (6,
varieties); Royal and Select Master’s jewel with P affixed to
ribbon and enamelled badge '‘Randwick Council of R. & S.
M. No.78"; Order of the Secret Monitor 2nd Degree jewels
(2) one with monogram initials, 'SM" affixed to ribbon;
Order of the Rose Croix 18th Degree jewel; Royal Ark
Mariner's Members jewel, Artarmon No.79. Two with some
damage, otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (11)

$70

848
Masonic Lodge, Grand Lodge of Mark Master Masons
N.S.W. Mark Junior warden collar jewel, no ribbon;
Royal Arch Chapter large gilt embroidered badges for
Concord West No0.649 S.C.; Cosmopolitan No.544 S.C.;
Cronulla No.584 S.C. (2); Kilborne N0.635 S.C.; Petersham
Temperance N0.638 S.C.; Wentworthville No 639 S.C.; two
light blue rosettes; another embroidered badge for Kent.
Some display mounted on board, others loose, the last with
some thread loss, otherwise fine - very fine. (11)

$80

849
Masonic Lodge, The Frank Whiddon Masonic Homes of
New South Wales jewel (2) one with Life Governor brooch
bar and one with Life Member brooch bar; Freemasonary
in N.S.W. The Waratah State commemorative jewel;
Lodge George's River N0.961 U.G.L. N.S.W. jewel; 50th
Anniversary Welfare - Temperance, 66, U.G.L. N.S.W jewel;
NSW Masonic Welfare Fund Subscriber jewel and also tie
bar; West Lancashire Charity jewel. Display mounted on
board, mostly extremely fine. (8)

$50

850*
Masonic jewel, Grand Lodge of Mark Master Masons of
Queensland, General Board member collarette jewel of
golden winged globe. Very fine.

$100

This order is the only one that has regalia that identifies its executive board
members.

851
Masonic breast jewels, Mark pennies all from gold
plated Australian pennies with reverse shaved and design
engraved thereon (4, includes Lodge No. 355 Moriah, 455
Emulation, 544 Cosmopolitan and 715 Springwood), also
another standard die struck issue; District Grand Scottish
R.A.C.N.S.W. Centenary Ch. No. 693, Advanced 26.2.40,
by Coles; Mark Master Mason's jewels (3). Display mounted
on board, mostly very fine - extremely fine. (9)

$100

77

852
Masonic breast jewels, Mark pennies all from gold plated
Australian pennies with reverse shaved and design engraved
thereon (4, includes Lodge No. 12 Vermlam, 373 Zadok, 559
Redfern and another unnamed), also another standard die
struck issue; Royal Arch Chapter I.P.Z. jewel for Northern
Suburbs Chapter to Ro Ex Comp. H.A.Moulds Z 1976-77,
another for Austral Chapter to Ex Comp. A.Butt 1954; Royal
Arch Masons members' jewels (2), also Companion's jewel.
Display mounted on board, fine - good very fine. (10)
$120

853
Masonic collar jewels, United Service Grand Chapter of
Mark and Royal Arch Masons N.S.W. and A.C.T. in gilt
and enamel, reverse inscribed, "M. Ex. Comp./K.E.Thomas/
M.B.E./P.C.Z."; Grand Steward by Bowen, reverse inscribed,
'J.M.Hinton'. Display mounted on board, shortened
ribbons, the first with some foxing, otherwise good very fine
- extremely fine. (2)

$60

854
Masonic jewels, various lodges Mark Pennies (4) all made
from Australian pennies; Mark Degrees (4). Very fine -
extremely fine. (9)

$50

855
City of Liverpool Heritage Award, in bronze (Member of
the Order of Liverpool 'MLQO"); Blacktown Council For
Service Medal; Queensland Freemasons 75th Birthday and
Awareness Week Medal; also junior Methodist Church
Distinctive Service Order with R.L.S.S. ribbon brooch bar
(Royal Life Saving Society), all medals with ribbons and all
unnamed. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$70

OTHER PROPERTIES

856*
Masonic Past Master's jewel, North Suburban Lodge 112
V.C, in 15ct gold (approx 42g), reverse inscribed, "Presented
to/Bro. Alfred E. Chalk/As A/mark of respect and esteem/to
commemorate his year/as/W.M. of the Lodge/10th June,
1896." No ribbon, nearly extremely fine.

$1,100



857
Masonic jewels, Past Master's collar jewel in sterling silver,
reverse inscribed, 'Presented to Wor. Bro. J. Kingsbury/by
Lodge Victoria, N0.118. Katoomba/As A Token Of Esteem
And In recognition Of His/Services to the Craft/April 1901";
Royal Arch Chapter Companion's jewel; 1.O.O.F. N.S.W.,
F.L.T. (Friendship, Love, Truth), Past Noble Grand jewel,
reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to J.R. Baines For Service
as Noble Grand of Glebe Lodge No.9 1.0.0O.F. 30th Jan
1889 (with loop but missing suspension and ribbon); small
Masonic pendant in silver; Masonic Mark penny in bronze;
also Acting President badge for The Royal Masonic Institute
for Boys in silver and enamel, hallmarked for Birmingham
1922. The first without suspension ribbon, overall fine - very
fine. (6)

$100

858
Independent Order of Oddfellows, Past Grand badge in
sterling silver with monogram initials, ‘PG" on ribbon, reverse
inscribed, 'Presented/to/Bro J Thompson. P.G./by Glanville
Lodge No 3/for/Services rendered/May 1906/J J Thompson,
Glanville lodge; another Past Grand Master badge in sterling
silver with monogram initials, ‘PGM" for attachment to
ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Bro. J.J. Thompson
P.G.M./by/Grand Lodge S.A./1917-1918"; another Past
Grand badge in sterling silver, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented
to Bro. EM. Appleby P.G. by South Australia Lodge No.1,
Jan. 17th 1893". First missing small jewel from heart in
centre of hand, no ribbon with second, otherwise very fine
- good very fine. (3)

$100

859
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Chief Primo jewel
in gilt silver and enamel, reverse inscribed, ‘Pres. To Bro.
A.H. Edwards by Alma Lodge No0.2104/ R.A.O.B. G.L.E.
Ltd/on/being raised/to the/2nd Degree/1920"; Chief Primo
Services Rendered jewel in gilt silver and enamel, reverse
inscribed, 'Pres. To/Bro. A.H. Edwards C.P./by/Alma Lodge
No0.2104/for/Services Rendered/July 1921-22'; another in
gilt silver, reverse inscribed, 'Pres. To/Bro/A.H.Edwards/
C.P./By Alma Lodge/No0.2104 G.L.E. Ltd/for/Services
rendered/1922', all jewels by Kitchin & Bingham (Park St,
Sydney). No ribbons or suspension brooch bars, good very
fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

860*
Masonic Mark Past Master's jewel, in 9ct gold (approx 15g),
reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to Wor. Bro. William Stubbing.
P.M. by the brethren of Sunny South Lodge of M.M.M.
No0.49:U.G.L:N.S.W. 23.5.21". Extremely fine.

$250

lot 861



861*
Masonic Past Master's jewel, Lodge St John Biarra in 9ct
gold (approx 21.0g), obverse with blue sapphire in centre
of Scottish thistle, reverse inscribed, 'Pres to/Wor. Bro.
W.S. Harding/by the Bretheren No 51 24/6/21', in case of
maker, W. Pratt, Ipswich. Small stone missing from top star,
otherwise extremely fine.

$330

Biarra is a small town in Queensland, west of the town of Esk.

862
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Norwood Lodge
No.20, City Treasurer jewel in silver and enamel, reverse
inscribed, 'Presented to Sir Alec. A. Allen For Services
Rendered as Hon. Sec.1925-1926'; Semaphore Lodge, City
Waiter's jewel, in gilt and enamel, reverse details erased and
inscribed, ‘Pres. To/Bro. S.V. Richards/City Wtr/1958-59';
Boulder City N0.25 G.L.E. member's jewel in gilt, silver
and enamel, reverse inscribed, ‘Pres to/Bro T. Heron./1938.";
another, Minutes Secretary jewel, suspension brooch with
lodge name missing, in silver, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented
to/Bro W.F. Young/for/Services rendered/as Min. Sec/1925-
26'; another, Adelaide Lodge, City Treasurer jewel in gilt and
silver, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Primo W.E. Hanson/
for/Services/rendered/1924-25", no ribbon but with RAOB
metal ribbon emblem; Certified Primo jewel, in silver and
enamel, no lodge details and unnamed; Henley Lodge No0.97
suspension brooch only. Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$80

863
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Karoonda Lodge
No.155, Worthy Primo annual badges for years 1930, 1931,
1933, 1934, each suspended below the other from 1934
down, in gilt silver, inscribed to, ‘Primo H.F. Honeyman’,
in case of issue of maker, 'J.T. Hearn, Adelaide’; Coolgardie
No0.37 G.L.E., Certified Primo jewel, in silver and enamel,
reverse inscribed, "Primo/F. Cain/Raised/27.6.35', in case of
issue of maker, ‘Meldrum, Perth'; Sir Henry Bennett Lodge
No0.68, Alderman of Benevolence jewel, in gilt silver and
enamel, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to/Bro. A. Halfred
C.P./Ald. Ben./June 1946 - Mar. 1947'. Very fine - good
very fine. (3)

$100

Karoonda is in the middle of the Murray Mallee region of South Australia.
It briefly shot to international fame in 1930 when a meteorite fell to earth
just to the east of the town on the night of 25 November. Sir Henry Bennett
Lodge No0.68 is in Adelaide, South Australia.

864
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Attendance jewel
in sterling silver and enamel, Snowtown Lodge No.141
with silver monogram initials, "RAOB" on ribbon, reverse
inscribed, 'Presented by/Bro. J.A. Altmann K.O.M./To/Primo
W.G. Freer/For Best Attendance/1936-37', in case of issue by
maker, 'J.T. Hearn, Adelaide’. Nearly extremely fine.

$50

Snowtown is in South Australia. It received widespread reporting when
the 'bodies-in-barrels’ murders committed between 1992-1999 were
discovered.
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865*
Masonic Past Master's jewel, Hutchins Old Boys 48 T.C. in
9ct gold (approx 16.5g), with the crest of Hutchins School
in gold between jewel and ribbon, reverse unnamed, in
case of maker, F.A. Flint Pty Ltd, 116 Liverpool St, Hobart.
Hairlines, very fine.

$260

The Hutchins School is an independent, Anglican, day and boarding school
for boys, located in Sandy Bay, a suburb of Hobart, Tasmania.

866
Masonic Secretary's jewel, Lodge Tumbarumba 553, with
silver monogram initials, '"KH" on ribbon, reverse inscribed,
'Presented to/Wor:Bro: K.Holm/By/The Bretheren/in
recognition of his/valuable services as/Secretary of the
Lodge/and as a token of esteem/August.1948./Lodge
Tumbarumba/No0.553', in case of issue by Harvey C. Smith
Pty Ltd; Mark Master Mason breast jewel in case; Royal Arch
Mason Companion jewel in gilt; suspension pin inscribed
'Karoonda’, in gilt; suspension pin and bar inscribed, 'T.U.L."
with monogram initials, "WCD"’, all in gilt, no jewel. Fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$60

Mr K. Holm was the Shire Clerk of Tumbarumba, a small town in NSW
located on the periphery of the Riverina and South West Slopes regions at
the western edge of the Snowy Mountains, about 480 kilometres southwest
of Sydney.



AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS

867*
Adamson, Watts, McKechnie & Co., Melbourne halfpenny,
1855 (A.3). Nearly very fine.

$100

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

868*
Beaven, S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42). Good very fine
and very scarce.

$250

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

part

871*
Crothers & Co., Stawell pennies, undated (A.86, 86a).
First token brown and red, extremely fine; second with old
corrosion very fine. (2)

$250

Ex Strathburn Collection, Spink Australia Sale 29 (lot 2607) and the
Bentleigh Collection.

872
Crothers & Co., Stawell penny, undated (A.86); Iredale &
Co., Sydney penny, undated (A.291) by Heaton & Son. First
token with small edge cut, second porous, good fine - good
very fine. (2)

$170

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

873
Davies, Alfred, Fremantle penny, 1865 (A.94); De Carle,
Edward & Co., Tasmania penny, 1855 (A.105); Pettigrew,
John & Co., Ipswich penny, 1865 (A.438); Toogood, A.,
Sydney penny, 1855 (A.587); Peace and Plenty, Melbourne
penny, 1858 (A.651). Very good - fine. (5)

$60

part

869*
Brookes, W. & B., Brisbane penny, 1863 (A.49); Martin
& Sach, Adelaide penny, undated (A.351); McFarlane, J.,
Melbourne penny, undated (A.360). Second with punch
mark, fine - very fine. (3)

$100

870*
Cope, Thomas H., South Yarra penny, 1862 (A.80). Nearly
very fine.

$100

874*
De Carle, E., Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.103). Underlying
mint bloom, good extremely fine.

$100

Ex B.W.Holt Collection (from Spink Australia, with MEF's ticket).

875*
Froomes, W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141). Glossy red
brown patina, good very fine and scarce.

$180



876*
Froomes, W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141). Good very
fine and scarce.

$150

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

877
Hanks and Company, Sydney halfpenny, 1857 (A.186);
Hanks and Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1857 (A.190); Iredale &
Co., Sydney penny, undated (A.293). Very fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$60

Ex Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 825).

878
Hanks and Company, Sydney halfpenny, 1857 (A.186);
Hanks and Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1855 (A.188); Hide & De
Carle, Melbourne pennies, 1858 (A.241, 243). Nearly very
fine - good very fine. (4)

$100

The last two ex F.Pridmore Collection.

879*
Henry, R., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.225) milled
edge. Nearly very fine.

$150

Ex B.W.Holt Collection (from Spink Australia).

880*
Henry, R., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.225) milled edge.
Edge bumps, very fine.

$100

81

part

881*
Hosie, J., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.268, 269). The first
cleaned very fine; second dark brown patina, lacquered
extremely fine. (2)

$200

882
Leigh, J.M., Sydney penny, undated (A.319); Licensed
Victuallers Association, Auckland penny, 1871 (A.326);
Lipscombe, H., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.329). Very
fine - good very fine. (3)

$80

Ex Spink Australia Sale 12 (lot 173).

883
Leigh, J.M., Sydney penny, undated (A.319); Macgregor,
J., Sydney penny and halfpenny, undated (A.339, 340);
Whitty and Brown, Sydney penny, undated (A.632, 633).
Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

Ex Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 841).

884*
Licensed Victuallers Association, Auckland penny, 1871
(A.326). Good extremely fine.

$50

Ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lot 596).



888*
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch penny, undated (A.378).
Choice red and brown uncirculated.

$150

Ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lot 1529).

885*
Lloyd, W.F. & D.L., Wollongong penny and halfpenny,
1859 (A.331, 332). Some damage, nearly very fine; fine and
rare. (2)

$400

886* 889*

Love & Roberts, Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.336). Porous Milner & _Thompson, Christchurch pennies, 1881 (A.379,
surface, nearly very fine and rare. 381), Choice full red uncirculated. (2)

$400 $300

Ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lot 601).

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

887*
Martin, John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.349). Good very
fine.

$120

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

890*
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch pennies, undated (A.382;
383). Red and brown uncirculated. (2)

$300

Ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lot 602).

82



891

Nichols, George, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.405). Very

good.

$50

892
Palmer, B., Sydney penny, undated (A.408); Parker, R.,
Geelong pennies, undated (A.409, 420). Very fine - good
very fine. (3)

$70

Ex Spink Australia Sale 12 (lot 198).

893
Parker, R., Geelong pennies, undated (A.409, 411, 418).
Very good - good fine. (3)

$50

894*
Peek & Campbell, Tea Stores, Sydney penny, 1853 (A.431)
by J.C.Thornthwaite. Struck on a poorly cast flan, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$200

Private purchase from Coin Trends.

895*
Petty, Geo., Melbourne penny, undated (A.441). Die axis
at 180 degrees, dark grey brown and red, uncirculated or
nearly FDC and very scarce in this condition.

$350

Private purchase from Strand Coins.

83

896*
Ridler, R.B., Richmond (Melbourne) pennies, 1862 (A.453,
454). Good very fine; rim cuts, otherwise good very fine.
)

$200

897
Smith, Peate & Co., Sydney halfpennies, undated (A.486,
487); Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane & Rockhampton
penny, undated (A.505); Stokes, T., Melbourne pennies, 1862
(A.542,557); Holloway, Professor, London halfpenny, 1858
(A.672). Fine - good very fine. (6)

$150

898*
Stewart & Hemmant, Brishane & Rockhampton pennies,
undated (A.505, 506). The second with much mint red,
probably the finest known, nearly uncirculated; the first
toned, good extremely fine. (2)

$500

Both ex F.Pridmore Collection with tickets and Spink Australia Sale 12
(lot 208).



part

899*
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.509, 516,
523, 527, 540, 544, 546, 549, 556). Fine - extremely fine,
the last with mint red. (9)

$200

Ex Spink Australia Sale 12 (lot 210).

84

900*
Whitty & Brown, Sydney pennies, undated (A.626, 630).
Good very fine. (2)

$100

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.

901*
Wood, W.D., Hobart Town halfpenny, undated (A.642). Red
and brown patina, choice uncirculated.

$200

902
Peace and Plenty, Melbourne pennies, 1858 and 1859 (A.650,
656). Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$100

Ex F.Pridmore Collection with tickets and Spink Australia Sale 12 (lot
226).

903*
Harrold, Charles & Co., Birmingham halfpenny, undated
(A-; cfA673; H-). Thick flan, brown patina, extremely fine
and extremely rare.

$1,500



904>
Hogarth, Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858
(A.687). Very fine.

$400

Ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lot 1518).

905*
Hogarth, Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858
(A.687). Adjustment marks on obverse, very fine.

$400

Ex Jon Saxton Collection (from Coin Trends, April 2009).

906*
Hogarth, Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858
(A.688). Toned, nearly very fine and scarce.

$450

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 676).

907*
Hogarth, Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858
(A.688). Toned, good fine.

$300

Ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lot 1519).

85

908*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691
upset 180 degrees). Good very fine.

$400

Ex Jon Saxton Collection.

909*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691).
Dark tone, very fine.

$400

910*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691).
Nearly extremely fine.

$350

911*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691,
upset 180 degrees). Toned, nearly very fine.

$250

912*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691).
Very fine.

$200

Ex B.W.Holt Collection.



913*
Countermarked New Zealand tokens, 'G.Heighton' on
Ashton penny, 1863 (A.24); 'J.Irvine/Christchurch New
Zealand' on McCaul, George, Grahamstown penny, 1874
(A.359); Lloyds Weekly Newspapers (A.1153) on George 111
penny 1806/7. Fine - very fine. (3)

$250

The second ex Allan Sutherland Collection, the third as Briggs b but not
1797 penny, the first see Briggs page 101.

part

914*
New Zealand issuers, as per Andrews numbers, A36, 67,
149, 166, 476, 477, 478. Interesting die break on 166, fine
- good very fine. (7)

$250

86

915

New Zealand issuers, as per Andrews numbers, A.149, 276,

277,311, 379 and 383. Very fine - extremely fine. (6)
$150

The last two ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lots 1530, 1531).

916
Various issues, as per Andrews numbers A.1, 2,51, 61, 103,
129, 292, 356, 641 (holed), 668 (2); sixpence check 1888-
9; medalets, 1905, 1955 (railway). All in 2x2 holders, fair
- very fine. (14)

$150

917
Various, Andrews 36, 97, 243, 542; George I, not local
penny, 1812; medalets, 1897, South Africa 1900 in silver,
1915, Egypt 1914-15, 1938; ammusement machine check
and L.A. Railway one fare, brass jeton and enamelled silver
badge for Australia. Fine - extremely fine. (13)

$90

918
Miscellaneous issuers, John Andrew penny, E. De Carle
penny, Hide and De Carle halfpenny, O.H. Hedberg
halfpenny, Robert Hyde penny, R. Josephs penny, Andrew
Mather penny, R. Parker penny, W.D.Wood halfpenny.
Mostly fine - very fine. (9)

$100

919
Various issuers, as per Andrews no's A.103, 133, 184, 194,
309, 310, 319, 357; twentieth century bread tokens, West
Walsend set 1/2d, 1d, 3d, 6d, 1/-; Newcastle & Suburban
Co-Operative Society S R loaf (6), Broken Hill (10), milk
pint (3 different) half pint (2), Perpetual Calendar token for
Asher, Aberdeen; New York bridge token; fantasy Edward
VIII crown, 1937 retrospective for the Patina collection;
Australian Numismatic Society bi-metallic coin medals
2003, 2005, 2007, 2010, 2013 (9) holey dollar and dump.
All in 2x2 holders on three plastic sheets, fine - uncirculated.
(50)

$250

Ex John Saxton Collection.



